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2006-07 Schedule Florida International (0-0) @ Robert Morris (0-0)

NOVEMBER (0-0) Monday, November 13,2006 at 7:00 p.m. EST
2 ﬁfj;‘}g;‘,‘;i:ﬁ;‘;&‘i’(‘,L AL ‘7“:'(’,:,0: o8 Charles L. Sewall Center (3,056) - Moon Township, Pa.
17 @ Marshall 7:00 p.m. Radio: WPIT-AM 73 (Chris Shovlin - play-by-play & Jim Elias - color)
21  NEW HAMPSHIRE 7:00 p.m. On the internet (live and archived) at: www.sports.yahoo.com
26 @ Maine 1:00 p.m.
29 @ Pittsburgh 7:30 p.m. Top Story - The Robert Morris University men’s basketball team opens its 31st season of

DECEMBER (0-0) Division I basketball Monday night when it welcomes Sun Belt foe Florida International to the
2  DUQUESNE 7:00 p.m. Charles L. Sewall Center for a 7:00 p.m. game. Under sixth-year head coach Mark Schmidt, the
7  @Sacred Heart ™ 7:00 p.m. Colonials return four starters from a 2005-06 squad that finished with an overall record of 15-
9  @Wagner*# Noon 14, including 10-8 in Northeast Conference action. It marked RMU’s first winning season in six
16 YOUNGSTOWN STATE 7:00 p.m. years and its first under Schmidt’s guidance. Among the returning starters is senior forward
20 @ Canisius 7:00p.m. A.J.Jackson, who averaged 17.0 points and 9.3 rebounds per game to lead the club in both cate-
30 GOUCHER JANUARY (0-0) 2:00p.m. gories and was named to the 2006 AlI-NEC First Team. Also. back for Robert Morris is.sopho-
4  QUINNIPIAC* 7:00 p.m. more Jeremy Chappell, who was named the 2006 NEC Rookie of the Year after averaging 14.1
6 CENTRAL CONN. STATE * 7:00 p.m. points and 5.7 rebounds per game.
11  @Longlsland* 7:00 p.m.
13 @ Fairleigh Dickinson * 7:00 p.m. Quick Stat of the Night - Robert Morris enters Monday night’s game with Florida International
18 SACRED HEART * 7:00 p.m. sporting an even 15-15 record all-time in season openers, including a 2-3 mark under current
20 MOUNTST.MARY'S * 7:00 p.m. head coach Mark Schmidt. Monday’s game against the Panthers marks the first time that the
23 @ Saint Francis (Pa.) *$ 8:00 p.m. Colonials have opened their season with a home game since garnering a 58-53 win over East
27 @Monmouth * 7:00 p.m. Carolina (11/19/99), a stretch of six seasons. In RMU’s 13 previous season openers at home, the

FEBRUARY*(O'O) club has posted an 11-2 record, including a mark 5-2 in season openers at the Charles L. Sewall
1 FAIRLEIGH DICKINSON 7:00p.m. Center since the facility opened in 1985.

SAINT FRANCIS (Pa.) * $ 3:30 p.m.
o ¥ .
:g ?vr:;:;it Mary's ;gg g:: Monday’s Opponent and the All-Time Series - | RMU vs. Florida International
17 ST.FRANCIS (N.Y) * 7:00p.m. | Florida International and Robert Morris will | g0 oc pecord......or FIU leads, 2-1
22 @Central Conn. State * 7.00pm. | tipoff for just the fourth time in school history | pirst Meeting.......owor. 1/6/88, FIU 78-68
24 @Quinnipiac* Noon Monday night, with the Panthers holdinga2-1 | | 5t Meeting.................. 1/4/90, RMU 85-67
26 LONGISLAND * 7:00 p.m. advantage in the all-time series. In the last | a5t RMUWin oo, 1/4/90, RMU 85-67
MARCH (0-0) meeting between the two club the Colonials | current Streak RMU, 1

1/4/7  NEC Tournament TBA garnered an 85-67 win over FIU Jan. 4,1990, at | Schmidt vs. Florida International .............. 0-0

the Sewall Center. The Panthers garnered
their two wins over RMU in Miami, with a 78-68 win in the inaugural meeting between the two
clubs Jan. 6, 1988, before downing Robert Morris, 92-85, also in Miami Feb. 9, 1989.

* NEC game; # Game seen live of MSG
$ Game seen live on Fox Sports Net Pittsburgh

Probable Starters (Florida International @ Robert Morris)
FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL (0-0)
# P Name Pts. Reb. G/GS  Hometown 2005-06 Quick Fact
2 F  AlexGalindo (6-7,222, So.) --- --- --- Mayaguez, Puerto Rico Transfer from University of Kansas
4 F  Facundo Giorgi (6-8, 246, Sr.) 55 22 20/4  SantaFe, Argentina  Averaged 18.5 minutes per contest
11 G  Erick Nsangou (6-0, 195, Fr.) --- - --- Yaounde, Cameroon  Will run point guard position
0 G ChrisFuller (6-5,209,]r.) 57 34 25/13  Las Vegas, Nevada Second on the club in assists (40)
20 G Johwen Villegas (6-4, 186, Sr.) 104 29 28/17  Guaynabo, Puerto Rico Drained 74 three-pointers to lead club
ROBERT MORRIS (0-0)
32 F  AJ.Jackson (6-6,230, Sr.) 170 93 28/28  Monessen, Pa. Named to 2006 All-NEC First Team
4 C  Freddie Harris (6-9, 245, Sr.) 6.2 3.2 5/5 Decatur, Ala. Played only five games due to foot injury
21 G  Jeremy Chappell (6-3,175, So.) 141 57 29/28  Cincinnati, Ohio 2006 NEC Rookie of the Year
13 G  Derek Coleman (5-11, 180, Sr.) 119 25 29/29  Dorchester, Mass. Led the NEC in assists per game (4.72)
42 G  TonyLee (6-0,205,]r.) 126 71 28/28  Boston, Mass. Finished seventh in the NEC in rebounding
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Head Coach Mark Schmidt
Sixth Season - Boston College ‘85

The 2006-07 campaign marks Mark Schmidt’s sixth year as head
coach of the men’s basketball program at Robert Morris University.
He owns an overall record of 65-79 (.451), including a 49-43 (.533)
mark in the Northeast Conference, and was named to his current
post May 7, 2001. Schmidt guided the Colonials to their first win-
ning season in six years in 2005-06 with an overall record of 15-14,
including 10-8 in conference action. He also led RMU to the NEC
Tournament semifinals for the second time in the [ast three years in
2006. In 2003-04 and 2004-05, he led RMU to identical overall
records of 14-15. In 2001-02, Schmidt led Robert Morris to a 12-18 overall record, the most
victories for a first-year head coach in the 30-year history of the Colonial men’s basketball
program.

Prior to RMU, Schmidt spent seven seasons as one of the nation’s top assistants at Xavier
University under current Wake Forest head coach Skip Prosser from 1994-2001. While with
the Musketeers, Schmidt played a dual role, serving as both a coach and the program’s top
recruiter. His coaching responsibilities centered mostly around the post players, and he
helped develop and recruit players at Xavier that have moved on to the professional ranks,
including James Posey (Miami Heat), David West (New Orleans Hornets), Romain Sato (San
Antonio Spurs), Lionel Chalmers (Minnesota Timberwolves) and David Young (Seattle
Supersonics). Prior to his stint with Xavier, Schmidt served one year as an assistant at
Loyola College in Baltimore, Md., also under Prosser. He also spent two seasons at Penn
State University under Bruce Parkhill from 1991-93, and started his coaching career as an
assistant at St. Michael’s College in Vermont from 1989-91.

Schmidt’s playing career was highlighted by four years as a guard/forward at Boston
College, where he received his bachelor’s degree in business administration and manage-
ment with a concentration in marketing in 1985. The Eagles went 22-10 and made the NCAA
Elite Eight during his freshman season in 1981-82 under head coach Tom Davis and 25-7 the
next year in making the NCAA Tournament Sweet Sixteen in his first of three years playing
for current Maryland coach Gary Williams. Boston College reached the NIT second round in
1984 and the NCAA Sweet Sixteen again in 1985.

2006-07 Colonials at a Glance

Starters Returning/ Lost 4/1
Letterwinners Returning / LOSt .........ccuciuciunccsscsnens 5/1
Returning Starters (Ht., Wt., Year) (ppg/ rpg):

G - Derek Coleman (5-11, 180, Sr.) (11.9 / 4.7 apg)

G - Tony Lee (6-0, 205, Jr.) 12.6 ppg, 7.1 rpg

G - Jeremy Chappell (6-3, 175, So.) 14.1 ppg, 5.7 rpg
F- AJ.Jackson (6-6, 230, Sr.) 17.0 ppg, 9.3 rpg
Starters Lost (Ht., Wt.) (ppg / apg):

F - Cori Boston (6-5, 200, So.) 8.8 ppg, 3.3 rpg
2005-06 Overall Record: 15-14

2005-06 Home Record: 11-2

2005-06 Road Record: 4-12

2005-06 Neutral Record: 0-0

2005-06 NEC Record / Finish: 10-8 / 5th

The Schmidt File

Who: Mark David Schmidt Born: Feb. 12,1963, in Providence, R.I.
What: The 6th head coach in the 30-year Division I history of RMU basketball
Year at RMU: sixth (Appointed May 7, 2001)

Wife: Anita (from Valencia, Pa.)

Children: Sons Nicholas (11), Derek (9) and Michael (6)

COLLEGIATE COACHING EXPERIENCE

Robert Morris University, Moon Township, Pa.;
- Head Coach (2001-current)

Xavier University, Cincinnati, Ohio;

- Assistant Coach (1994-2001)

Loyola (Md.) College, Baltimore, Md.;

- Assistant Coach (1993-94)

Penn State University, University Park, Pa.;

- Assistant Coach (1991-93)

St. Michael’s, Winoosta, Vt.;

- Assistant Coach (1989-91)

PLAYING EXPERIENCE

Boston College, Chestnut Hill, Mass.;

- Guard/Forward (1981-85)

Bishop Feehan High School, Attleboro, Mass.;

- Guard (1977-81)

PLAYERS IN THE PROS

Romain Sato, Xavier (2000-04), Lionel Chalmers, Xavier (2000-04), David Young, N.C.
Central (2000-04), David West, Xavier (1999-2003), James Posey, Xavier (1995-99)

Robert Morris Quick Facts

Location: Moon Township, Pa.
Founded: 1921
Enrollment: 5,000
Affiliation: NCAA |
Conference: Northeast
Nickname: Colonials
President: Gregory G. Dell'Omo, Ph.D.
Home Court: Charles L. Sewall Center
Capacity: 3,056
Athletic Director: Craig Coleman, M.D.
Associate Athletic Director: Marty Galosi
Asst. Athletic Director / SWA: Addie Muti
Asst. Athletic Director: Meghan Sweeney
Asst. Athletic Director: Sean Simmons
Sports Information Director: Jim Duzyk
Office: (412) 262-8314
Fax: (412) 262-8557
Press Row: (412) 262-8613
E-mail: duzyk@rmu.edu
Asst. Sports Info Director: Ken Baker
Asst. Sports Info Director: Jeff McCafferty
Asst. Sports Info Director: Erik Kaminski

RMU vs. 2006-07 Opponents

Canisius 4-1
Central Connecticut State 9-10
Duquesne 4-12
Fairleigh Dickinson 25-29
Florida International 1-2
Goucher 0-0
LongIsland 30-23
Maine 3-0
Marshall 1-3
Monmouth 14-29
Mount St. Mary’s 15-22
New Hampshire 0-2
Pittsburgh 0-25
Quinnipiac 9-6
Sacred Heart 8-4
St. Francis (N.Y.) 31-21
Saint Francis (Pa.) 32-27
Wagner 28-20
Youngstown State 3-4
Total 217-240
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2005-06 Top Performances

INDIVIDUAL

Scoring

39 Jackson vs. Quinnipiac (2/12/06)

31 Coleman vs. Charleston Southern (12/17/05)
27  Chappell vs. Fairleigh Dickinson (1/28/06)
27  Jackson vs. Wagner (1/2/06)

26 Coleman @ Quinnipiac (12/10/05)

25 Chappell @ Mount St. Mary’s (3/2/06)

25 Jackson vs. Long Island (1/14/06)

25 Coleman vs. Wagner (1/2/06)

24 Chappell @ St. Francis (Pa.) (2/21/06)

24  Jackson vs. St. Francis (N.Y.) (1/12/06)

24 Lee @ Monmouth (1/5/06)

Rebounding

16  Jackson vs. Charleston Southern (12/17/05)
15  Jackson vs. Monmouth (1/26/06)

14  Leevs. Quinnipiac (2/12/06)

14  Jackson vs. Long Island (1/14/06)

14  Jackson vs. Maine (11/28/05)

Assists

10  Coleman vs. Fairleigh Dickinson (1/28/06)
9  Coleman @ Wagner (1/21/06)

9  Leevs. Lock Haven (11/26/05)

Steals

5  Lee @ Fairleigh Dickinson (3/5/06)
Chappell @ Long Island (2/16/06)
Coleman @ lowa (12/22/05)

Lee vs. Maine (11/28/05)

v o

Three-Point Field Goals
7  Coleman vs. Wagner (1/2/06)
6  Coleman vs. Charleston Southern (12/17/05)

Colonial Quick Hits (Probable Starters) ...

#32-F-A).Jackson « 6-6 « 230 - Junior - Monessen, Pa.

Named to the 2006 All-Northeast Conference First Team ... Tied for the Northeast Conference lead in
double-doubles (14) ... Averaged team-highs in scoring (17.0 ppg) and rebounding (9.3 rpg) ... Season
total of 259 rebounds ranks third in the single-season record books, while his rebounding average
ranks second ... Scored in double figures in 25 of his 28 games ... Established new Sewall Center
record for points by a Colonial with 39 while adding 11 boards in an 89-77 win over Quinnipiac
(2/12/06)

#4 - C - Freddie Harris « 6-9 « 245 « Senior « Decatur, Ala.

Appeared in five games in 2005-06 before suffering a broken in foot in the first half of RMU’s game
@ Duquesne (12/3/05) and missed the rest of the season ... Scored a career high 11 points in the first
half against the Dukes, hitting on 4-of-6 shots from the field and a perfect 3-for-3 from the free-
throw line ... Shot 54.5 percent (12-for-22) from the field ... Of his 16 rebounds in the club’s first five
games, eight were offensive ... Also added two blocks and two steals ... Scored 10 points in Colonial
debut @ St. Bonaventure (11/18/05)

#13 - G - Derek Coleman « 5-11 - 180 - Junior - Dorchester, Mass.

Has started 68 of the last 69 games ... Led the NEC in assists per game in 2005-06 (4.72) ... Averaged
11.9 points and 2.5 rebounds per game ... Led the club with 74 three-pointers, which ranks fourth in
the RMU single-season annals ... Shot 42.3 percent from beyond the arc, which ranked 19th in
Division I ... Recorded first career double-double with 17 points and a career-high 10 assists vs.
Fairleigh Dickinson (1/28/06) ... Established career-high with 31 points in a 97-85 win over
Charleston Southern (12/17/05)

#21 - G - Jeremy Chappell - 6-3 - 175 - Freshman - Cincinnati, Ohio

Named the 2006 Northeast Conference Rookie of the Year as well as earning a spot on the All-NEC
Rookie Team, the third straight Colonial to turn the trick ... Ranked second on the club in scoring
(14.1 ppg) and third in rebounding (5.7 rpg) while posting a team-high 54 steals ... Led Robert Morris
with 25 points and eight rebounds in a 67-66 win @ No. 4 seed Mount St. Mary’s (3/2/06) in NEC
Tournament quarterfinals ... Tallied career-high 27 points to lead Robert Morris vs. Fairleigh
Dickinson (1/28/06)

TEAM

Scoring #42 -G - e 6-0 . .

109 ve. Medaille (12/29/05) W, 109-36 42 - G - Tony Lee « 6-0 - 205 - Sophomore - Boston, Mass.

100 vs. Lock Haven (11/26/05) W,100-64 | Finished second in the Northeast Conference in steals per game (1.89) ... Finished second on the club

97  vs. Charleston Southern (12/17/05) W, 97-85 in rebounding (7.1 rpg) and third in scoring (12.6 ppg) ... Became a more complete player in his sec-

ond season, adding an average of 3.4 assists per game to rank second on the club and eighth in the

Scoring Defense NEC ... Shot a team-best 46.6 percent from the field ... Scored 11 points and set career-high with 14

gg :: ﬁ;?:élélel(/lzzé/zgs/)o 5) w’ 229526 rebounds while adding eight assists to just miss his first career triple-double in an 89-77 win over
54 vs.St. Francis (Pa.) (2/21/06) W,70-54 | Quinnipiac(2/12/06)
Field Goal Percentage Colonial Qule Hits (Off the BenCh) oo
.611 vs. Medaille (12/29/05) W, 109-36
552 @ Fairleigh Dickinson (2/6/06) ~ L,78-93 #33 - F - Colson Sénat « 6-7 - 210 - Sophomore - Montreal, Quebec
.533 @ St. Francis (N.Y.) (2/18/06) L, 69-70

Appeared in 28 games in 2005-06, including starting assignments in each of RMU’s last six games ...
Field Goal Percentage Defense Averaged 4.6 points and 3.0 rebounds per game, including averages of 6.3 points and 4.2 rebounds as
.236 vs. Medaille (12/29/05) W,109-36 | astarter... In first collegiate start scored career high 13 points @ Long Island (2/16/06)
.368 vs. Lock Haven (11/26/05) W, 100-64
369 vs. Long Island (1/14/06) W,70-66 | #11 - F - Ifeanyi Ehirim - 6-7 - 210 - Sophomore - Toronto, Ontario
Free-Throw Percentage Transfer from Birmingham Southern College who does not have to sit out the season ... Goes by the
<905 vs. St. Francis (N.Y) (19-for-21) W, 73-71 nickname “Iffy” ... In 27 games in 2005-06, including two starts, averaged 3.1 points and 2.4
-864 @ Mount St. Mary’s (19-for-22) W, 67-66 rebounds per contest for the Panthers ... Led the club in blocks with 12
.846 @ Long Island (11-for-13) L, 69-74

Three-Point Field Goal Percentage #24 - F - Dallas Green + 6-8 - 190 - Freshman . Indianapolis, Indiana

.619 vs. Charleston Southern (13-for-21) W, 97-85
.552 vs. Fairleigh Dickinson (16-for-29) L, 83-84
.526 @ Pittsburgh (10-for-19) L, 56-89

A late signee of the 2006-07 recruiting class who has been one of the brightest developments of pre-
season practice ... Averaged 10.3 points and 10.1 rebounds per game at Northwest High School ...
Posted nine points and six rebounds in a 104-68 exhibition win over Glenville State (11/3/06)
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RMU-Florida International Statistical Comparison *

Category FIU RMU
All Games All Games
Points Per Game 61.7 73.7
Points Allowed Per Game 69.3 71.6
Scoring Margin -7.6 +2.1
Field-Goal Percentage 410 431
Three-Point FG Percentage 332 .386
Three-Point FG Made per Game 5.8 9.0
Free-Throw Percentage .601 717
Opponent FG Percentage 420 460
Opponent Three-Point FG Percentage .363 .353
Opponent Free-Throw Percentage .656 .660
Rebound Average 35.7 36.1
Rebound Margin -1.7 +1.1

*2005-06 statistics

Scouting the Panthers - Monday night’s game marks the second regular season contest
for Florida International, as the Panthers will open their 2006-07 slate with a 7:30 p.m.
contest @ Miami Saturday, Nov. 11. FIU is led by senior guard Johwen Villegas, the leading
returning scorer for the Panthers. He averaged 10.4 points and 2.9 rebounds per game as
ajunior in 2005-06, leading the club in three-pointers with 74. Villegas shot 37.6 percent
from beyond the arc and his 74 treys ranks fourth all-time in the FIU single-season
records.

Florida International Head Coach - The 2006-07 campaign marks the third season for
Sergio Rouco (Nova Southeastern '87) as head coach of Florida International. He has post-
ed a21-37 (.362) record in his first two seasons with the Panthers, including an 8-20 mark
in 2005-06. His job as head coach marks his third stint with Florida International, as he
served as an assistant coach with the Panthers under former head coach Rich Walker
from 1987-91 and again under former coach Donnie Marsh from 2000-03. Florida
International marks his first head coaching position.

RMU'’s Last Game - Sophomore guard Jeremy Chappell hit his first five field goal attempts
and Robert Morris cruised to a 104-68 victory over Division II Glenville State in an exhi-
bition game Nov. 3 at the Charles L. Sewall Center. Chappell scored 13 points in the first
10 minutes of action as the Colonials opened the game on a 31-13 run and never trailed in
the contest. RMU’s biggest lead of the first half came with less than a minute to play when
freshman guard Jimmy Langhurst drained a three-pointer to give Robert Morris a 50-27
advantage. The Pioneers closed their deficit to 50-31 at the break on a layup from Jamar
Greene and a pair of free throws by Adam Simmons. Chappell scored 15 first-half points
on 6-0f-10 shooting and also added five rebounds, all offensive. Robert Morris shot an
even 50 percent (19-for-38) from the field in the first half as senior forward A.J. Jackson
added nine points and junior guard Tony Lee and senior center Freddie Harris each scored
six points. In the second half Glenville State pulled to within 17, 53-36, after a three-
pointer from Greene, but the Colonials used a 20-7 spurt to take a 73-43 lead. The biggest
lead of the game for Robert Morris came with 1:54 to play when a layup from freshman
forward Dallas Green gave the Colonials a 102-59 advantage. Chappell finished with 25
points on 11-of-15 shooting and added six rebounds and four assists in 24 minutes of
work, the most playing time received by a Colonial on the night. Senior guard Derek
Coleman, who also played 24 minutes, added six points, six rebounds and six assists. Also
finishing in double figures scoring for Robert Morris was Jackson and freshman center
Bas Rozendaal. Jackson finished with 11 points, while Rozendaal played the final 10 min-
utes of the contest and scored 12 points on perfect shooting. He finished 3-for-3 from the
field and 6-for-6 from the free-throw line with adding a rebound and a block. Also for
RMU, Lee contributed seven points, seven rebounds and eight assists in 18 minutes.

Leading Scorers: Chappell (25), Rozendaal (12), Jackson (11), Green (9), Harris (9)
Leading Rebounders: Lee (7), Coleman (6), Chappell (6), Green (6)
Assists: Lee (8), Coleman (6), Chappell (4)

AROUND THE NEC

2005-06 Standings
Final

1. Fairleigh Dickinson *
2. Central Connecticut State *
3. Monmouth *
4. Mount St. Mary's *
5. Robert Morris *
6.Long Island *
7.Sacred Heart *
8. Quinnipiac*

St. Francis (N.Y.)
10. Wagner
11. Saint Francis (Pa.)

* Clinched NEC Tournament berth
Results / Upcoming Games:

Nov. 10,2006

Monmouth @ Old Dominion #
Mount St. Mary’s @ West Virginia
Lafayette @ Wagner

Quinnipiac @ Connecticut

St. Francis (N.Y.) @ Syracuse $

C. Conn. State @ Michigan %
Sacred Heart @ Fordham

Nov. 11,2006

C. Conn. State vs. Eastern Michigan %
St. Francis (N.Y.) vs. UTEP / Penn $
Monmouth vs. Clemson #
Binghamton @ Long Island

Nov. 12,2006

Monmouth vs. Arkansas State #

C. Conn. State vs. Davidson %

St. Francis (N.Y.) vs. UTEP / Penn $

Nov. 13,2006
Concordia @ Quinnipiac
Florida International @ Robert Morris

Nov. 14,2006

Sacred Heart vs. North Carolina &
Wagner @ Manhattan

James Madison @ Mount St. Mary’s
Fairleigh Dickinson @ Providence

Nov. 15,2006
Sacred Heart vs. Iona / Winthrop

NORTHEAST
CONFERENC|

-

NEC
14-4
13-5
12-6
11-7
10-8

8-10
7-11
7-11
6-12
2-16

# Cox Communications Classic (Norfolk, Va.)

$ BCA Invitational (Syracuse, N.Y.)

% John Thompson Challenge (Ann Arbor, Mich.)

& NIT Season Tip-Off (Charlotte, N.C.)

All
20-12
18-11
19-15
13-17
15-14
12-16
11-17
12-16
10-17
13-14
4-24

6:30 p.m.
7:00 p.m.
7:00 p.m.
7:30 p.m.
8:00 p.m.
8:00 p.m.
9:00 p.m.

2:00 p.m.
TBA

6:30 p.m.

7:00 p.m.

2:00 p.m.
2:00 p.m.
TBA

7:00 p.m.
7:00 p.m.

7:00 p.m.
7:00 p.m.
7:00 p.m.
7:30 p.m.

TBA
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2006-07 Miscellaneous Statistics

Double-Figure Scoring Games (0) ...

Player 03-04 04-05 05-06 06-07 Career
Tony Lee -- 10 23 0 33
Derek Coleman 3 1 17 0 31
AJ.Jackson 1 - 25 0 26
Jeremy Chappell -- -- 23 0 23
Colson Sénat -- - 6 0 6
Freddie Harris -- -- 2 0 2
40-Point Scoring Games (0) ...

None

Last @ E. Michigan (11/26/02) by Maurice Carter (42 pts)

30-Point Scoring Games (0)...

Player 03-04 04-05 05-06 06-07 Career
A.J.Jackson 0 0 1 0 1
Derek Coleman 0 0 1 0 1
Last vs. Quinnipiac (2/12/06) by A.J. Jackson (39 pts)

20-Point Scoring Games (0) ...

Player 03-04 04-05 05-06 06-07 Career
A.J.Jackson 0 -- 6 0 6
Jeremy Chappell -- - 5 0 5
Derek Coleman 1 0 2 0 3
Tony Lee -- -- 2 0 2
Double-Figure Rebounding Games (0) ...

Player 03-04 04-05 05-06 06-07 Career
AJ.Jackson 0 - 16 0 16
Tony Lee -- 4 5 0 9
Jeremy Chappell - - 2 0 2
Double-Doubles (0) ...

Player 03-04 04-05 05-06 06-07 Career
AJ.Jackson 0 - 14 0 14
Tony Lee -- 4 5 0 9
Jeremy Chappell - - 2 0 2
Derek Coleman - - 1 0 1

Triple-Doubles (0) ...

None

Only known triple-doubles are by Hosea Champine vs. Delaware
State (12/6/78), 24 pts, 11 reb, 11 assists and

vs. East Tennessee State (2/15/79) , 23 pts, 11 reb, 10 assists

10 + Assist Games (0) ...

Player 03-04 04-05 05-06 06-07 Career
Derek Coleman 0 0 1 0 1
Last vs. FDU (1/28/06) by Derek Coleman (10 assists)

5+ Steal Games (0) ...

Player 03-04 04-05 05-06 06-07 Career
Tony Lee -- 0 2 0 2
Derek Coleman 0 0 1 0 1
Jeremy Chappell - - 1 0 1
Last @ FDU (3/5/06) by Tony Lee (5 steals)

5+ Three-Pointers in a Game (0) ...

Player 03-04 04-05 05-06 06-07 Career
Derek Coleman 1 1 4 0 6
Jeremy Chappell - - 1 0 1

Coleman in 2005-06: @ Quinnipiac (12/10/05), 5-for-6; vs. Charleston
Southern (12/17/05), 6-for-7; vs. Wagner (1/2/06), 7-for-10 ... vs. FDU
(1/28/06), 5-for-10 ... Chappell in 2005-06: vs. FDU (1/28/06), 5-for-6

Glenville State Game Notes - A total of 13 Colonials received playing time against
the Pioneers, with no individual playing more than 24 minutes ... Logging 24 min-
utes of action were senior guard Derek Coleman and sophomore guard Jeremy
Chappell ... The only Colonial not to see action was junior center Aaron Agnew, who
has been battling a leg injury much of preseason practice ... Agnew is practicing
with the Colonials and is probable for RMU’s season opener against Florida
International ... Senior Freddie Harris returned to his starting spot at center after
missing all but five games of the 2005-06 campaign with a broken foot ... RMU shot
57.7 percent (41-for-71) from the field in the contest, including 66.7 percent (22-
for-33) in the second half ... The Colonials received 46 points from their bench ...
Freshman center Bas Rozendaal came off the bench to supply 12 points in just 10
minutes of work, finishing 3-for-3 from the field and a perfect 6-for-6 from the
free-throw line ... Robert Morris, which averaged 23.2 shots from beyond the arc in
2005-06, took just 16 shots from behind the three-point line, converting seven
(43.8 percent).

Many Happy Returns - A key reason that Robert Morris received its highest presea-
son ranking in the annual NEC coaches poll (second) is due to the fact that the
Colonials return four starters and five letterwinners from a 2005-06 team that
posted a scoring average of 73.7 points per game, the highest points per game aver-
age offensively by a Mark Schmidt-led club. That total also ranks as the sixth high-
est scoring average in school history. A year after entering the 2005-06 season hav-
ing lost 58.9 percent of its scoring from 2004-05, the Colonials have done an about
face entering 2006-07. With the return of seniors Derek Coleman, Freddie Harris
and AJ. Jackson, juniors Tony Lee and Colson Sénat and sophomore Jeremy
Chappell, RMU returns a remarkable 81.6 percent of its scoring and 75.9 percent of
its rebounding.

The Lights Get Brighter - Senior forward A.J. Jackson, a virtual unknown entering
the 2005-06 season, has been showered with preseason accolades entering the
2006-07 campaign. As well as earning a spot on the 2006-07 preseason All-NEC
team after averaging 17.0 points and 9.3 rebounds per game a year ago, Jackson has
been named the NEC Preseason Player of the Year by four annual college basketball
publications: Athlon Sports, Lindy’s College Basketball, Street & Smith’s and
USAToday Sports Weekly. The latest preseason honor came from Kyle Whelliston of
the website midmajority.com, who picked Jackson as one of his nine Mid-Major
Stars to Watch for the 2006-07 campaign.

Three For Me, Three for You - One could say that Robert Morris had its most prolif-
ic season in school history for three-point shooting in 2005-06, establishing a new
school record for team three-point field goals with 260. That total shattered the
former school mark of 213, set in 2003-04. Over the course of the club’s last 12
games of the 2005-06 campaign, the Colonials averaged 9.8 three-pointers per con-
test while shooting 40.5 percent (118-for-291) from beyond the arc. Thanks to 11 tri-
fectas @ St. Francis (N.Y.) (2/18/06), the Colonials broke the single-season school
record for three-pointers for the third time in five seasons under head coach Mark
Schmidt. RMU’s total for three-pointers was the most by an NEC team since Long
Island established the league record for three-pointers with 310 in 1997-98.

Road Warrior - One Colonial who was not disappointed in playing away from the
friendly confines of the Charles L. Sewall Center in 2005-06 was junior guard Tony
Lee. Lee consistently brought his best game to the table for Robert Morris away
from home, averaging 13.8 points and 7.5 rebounds per game in 15 road tilts. He was
even better on the road against Northeast Conference opponents, averaging 15.9
points and 8.9 caroms in nine league contests while shooting 50.5 percent (51-for-
101) from the field. Lee was also one of just two players in the Northeast Conference
to finish in the top 15 in four of basketball’s top categories: scoring, rebounding,
assists and steals. Lee finished 12th in the circuit in scoring (12.6 ppg), sixth in
rebounding (7.1 rpg), eighth in assists (3.38 apg) and second in steals (1.89 per
game). The other? Fairleigh Dickinson’s Chad Timberlake, the 2006 NEC Player of
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Stepping In, Stepping Up - One Colonial who seemingly got more comfortable as the season wore on , .
in 2005-06 was junior forward Colson Sénat, who started the last six games of the campaign. As a RMU's Active
starter Sénat averaged 6.3 points and 4.2 rebounds while shooting 47.4 percent (9-for-19) from Leading
beyond the arc. He was also clutch for the Colonials at the free-throw line in RMU’s 67-66 win @ No.
4 seed Mount St. Mary’s (3/2/06) in quarterfinal action. After entering the game shooting just 57.1 | Scorers Pts
percent (12-for-21) from the charity stripe on the season, Sénat hit all five of his opportunitiesinthe | Derek Coleman 684
second half as the Colonials finished a perfect 14-for-14 after halftime. Tony Lee 581
A.J. Jackson 501
The Complete Package - While sophomore guard Tony Lee proved to be a key performer for Robert | Jeremy Chappell 410
Morris on the road in 2005-06, he quickly proved that there isn’t anything to his game that he can’t COISO‘,] Senat 129
do to help contribute. Lee played some of the best basketball of his young career in the second half Freddie Harris 3
of the 2005-06 campaign, evidence of which comes courtesy of his performance in an 89-77 win over
. . . Rebounders #
Quinnipiac (2/12/06). Against the Bobcats Lee notched his seventh career double-double thanks to Tony Lee 356
11 points and a career-high 14 rebounds while also adding eight assists in the win for a near triple- AJ. Jackson 276
double. Lee followed that up by running his streak of double-doubles to three with 14 pointsand 12 | po ok coleman 213
rebounds @ Long Island (2/16/06) and then 14 points and 10 boards @ St. Francis (N.Y.) (2/18/06). Jeremy Chappell 165
In his last 14 games of the 2005-06 campaign, Lee put it all together, averaging 12.6 points, 7.4 | colson Sénat 84
rebounds, 3.7 assists and 1.4 steals per game. Despite a 6’0" frame, Lee enters the 2006-07 with the | Freddie Harris 16
fourth highest total for career double-doubles in the Northeast Conference with nine. He trails only
CCSU’s Obie Nwadike (22), fellow teammate and senior forward A.J. Jackson (14) and Mychal Kearse | Assists #
(11) of Mount St. Mary’s. Derek Coleman 288
Tony Lee 147
Consistency Breeds Confidence - While some Colonials had up-and-down seasons offensively for | Jeremy Chappell 75
Robert Morris in 2005-06, sophomore guard Jeremy Chappell quietly put together a consistent sea- | AJ.Jackson 35
son in his first year in collegiate basketball. The 2006 NEC Rookie of the Year, Chappell led all NEC Colson Sénat u
freshman in scoring (14.1 ppg), rebounding (5.7 rpg) and steals (1.86 per game), totals that ranked | Freddie Harris 0
10th, 12th and 3rd, respectively, in the circuit in 2005-06. Despite having his double-figure scoring
streak snapped at 14 by scoring eight points in RMU’s regular-season finale vs. Mount St. Mary's Steals #
. . . .. Tony Lee 103
(2/25/06), Chappell reached the plateau in 21 of his last 23 games. He was even more impressive in
. . . . Derek Coleman 77
the last month of the season, scoring at least 20 points in three of his last five games (18.4 ppg) and Jeremy Chappell 54
averaging 17.1 points per game in RMU’s last eight contests. AJ. Jackson 23
. . . . . Colson Sénat 22
Streaking - Junior guard Tony Lee had his streak of double figure scoring games snapped at 11 | preddie Harris 2
thanks after finishing with nine points @ Fairleigh Dickinson (3/5/06) in the NEC Tournament semi-
finals. With that streak coming to an end, the longest double-figure streak entering the 2006-07 | Field Goals #
campaign falls to senior forward A.J. Jackson. Jackson ended the 2005-06 season by scoringindou- | perek Coleman 211
ble figures in each of his last nine games, averaging 18.2 points per game over that span. It marked | Tony Lee 210
the fourth longest streak of the 2005-06 campaign by a Colonial but one off Jackson’s 10-game | A.J. JACKSON wuuuu.vvvommenrereessmnnneesssnnsnnnns sevsssnne 180
stretch earlier in the 2005-06 season. A look at the top double-figure scoring streaks by a Colonial | Jeremy Chappell 151
as the club begins its 2006-07 campaign: Colson Sénat 45
Freddie Harris 12
Name Games PPG FG% 3-PTFG%
1. Jeremy Chappell 14 156  463(82-for-177) 40.0 (28-for-70) NEC Double-Double Leaders
2.Tony Lee 1 12.5 50.0 (48-for-96)  38.1 (8-for-21) Player (School) No.
3.AJ. Jackson 10 18.9 48.2 (67-for-139)  38.5 (10-for-26) 1. Obie Nwadike, Central Conn. State 22
4.A]J.Jackson (active entering 06-07) 9 18.2 47.7 (61-for-128)  42.5 (17-for-40) 2.AJ. Jackson, Robert Morris 14
5. Derek Coleman 8 14.0 44.0 (37-for-84)  50.0 (26-for-52) 3. Mychal Kearse, Mount St. Mary's 11
4.Tony Lee, Robert Morris 9
Freedom - A key reason Robert Morris was able to advance to the 2006 NEC Tournament semifinals | 5.Aubin Scott, LongIsland 7
for the second time in three years was due to the fact that the Colonials came through at the free- | 6-Joey Henley, Sacred Heart 6
throw line in its 67-66 quarterfinal win @ Mount St. Mary's (3/2/06). RMU shot 86.4 percent (19-for- | 7-Jarrid Frye, Sacred Heart 5
22) on the game, including a perfect 14-for-14 in the second half. It was an about face from the club’s | 8- Esa Maki-Tulokas, Long Island 4
previous three games, as RMU shot just 53.7 percent (22-for-41) from the charity stripe in its final 9. Kérl Anderson, Qulr.ml;.nac o 3
. . . Michael Peeples, Fairleigh Dickinson 3
trio of regular-season contests. The performance at the free-throw line against the Mount was the ) L
, . . . . Chris Weyhe, Quinnipiac 3
club’s second best shooting percentage at the charity stripe on the 2005-06 season, trailing only 12. Victor Akinaynju, Quinnipiac 5
RMU'’s percentage of 90.5 percent (19-for-21) in a 73-71 win over St. Francis (N.Y.) (1/12/06). Robert ) ’ .

. A 1 e ] A Jeremy Chappell, Robert Morris 2
Morr1§ also continued its treqd of winning games when convertlpg at .the.free-throw line, as the J.R. Enright, Saint Francis (Pa.) 2
Colonials were 8-1 when shooting at least 70 percent from the charity stripe in league games. In con- Jelani Lawrence, Saint Francis (Pa) 2
trast, the team was just 2-7 when converting under 70 percent. Javier Mojica, Central Conn. State 2

James Williams, Long Island 2
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39 On a Dime - One can point to senior forward A.J. Jackson as a key rea-
son the Colonials were able to hang around the upper half of the league
standings in 2005-06. Jackson played an integral role for Robert Morris,
and one only needs to look at his performance in an 89-77 victory over
Quinnipiac (2/12/06) to understand why. Jackson established a career-
high with 39 points in the win and also added 11 rebounds for his 13th
double-double of the season while registering four blocks on the after-
noon. To delve deeper into Jackson’s impact, consider:

« His 39 points against Quinnipiac established a new Charles L. Sewall
Center record for points by an RMU player, eclipsing the 35 former
Colonial Maurice Carter (2001-05) scored in a 71-62 win over Sacred
Heart (2/5/04)

« The 39 points is also ties the second highest single-game scoring total in
school history. Former Colonial Aaron Thomas (2000-04) scored 39 in
RMU'’s season-opening victory @ Missouri-Kansas City (11/22/02)

« His 14 double-doubles on the 2005-06 season is a new single-season
school record, breaking the former mark of 10 that was held by Anthony
Dickens (1985-90), who accomplished the feat during the 1989-90 cam-
paign

+ With 259 rebounds of the year, Jackson posted the most rebounds in a
season since Dickens grabbed 271 in 1989-90. Jackson’s total ranks third
all-time in the single-season annals.

Fantastic Four - A key reason Robert Morris was able to establish a new
school record for three-pointers in 2005-06 was due to the club stepping
up in Northeast Conference play. The Colonials averaged 9.33 three-
pointers per game in league play to lead the circuit, and a number of play-
ers came through to help the team lead the league. Junior guard Derek
Coleman finished the 2005-06 season as the league’s leading three-point
shooter against conference foes, converting 45.5 percent (51-for-112) of
his shots from long range. Coleman was one of four Colonials in the top 12
individually in three-point field goal shooting against NEC competition.
He was joined by senior forward A.J. Jackson (43.9 percent), who tied for
third, junior forward Colson Sénat (41.3 percent), who finished eighth,
and sophomore guard Jeremy Chappell, who shot 38.8 percent from long
range against conference foes to rank 12th.

Round Mound of Rebound - Senior forward A.J. Jackson was as consistent
a contributor for Robert Morris in his first season in a Colonial uniform in
2005-06, as he finished the season tied for second in the Northeast
Conference in rebounding (9.3 per game). Jackson trailed only Central
Connecticut State’s Obie Nwadike, who won the rebounding crown with
an average of 10.3 caroms per contest, and tied with Wagner’s Durrell
Vinson (9.3 rpg). Only one Colonial in school history prior to Jackson’s
campaign in 2005-06 averaged better than 9.0 rebounds per game, when
former Colonial Earl Cureton (1976-77) averaged 10.5 caroms a contest in
RMU'’s inaugural Division I campaign in 1976-77. Jackson finishing third
in the NEC in rebounding marks the highest showing by a Colonial since
1999-2000, when Steve Pettyjohn (1998-2000) finished second in the cir-
cuit (8.4 rpg).

The Chase Is On - For the second time in three seasons, the Robert Morris
career record for three-point field goals could be challenged in 2006-07.
Former Colonial Aaron Thomas (2000-04) established a new career
record for three-pointers in 2003-04 by finishing his career with 218.
That record was only 48 treys ahead of former Colonial Maurice Carter
(2001-05) entering the 2004-05 campaign, but Carter hit just 47 in his
senior season to finish second in the record books with 217 career three-
pointers. Now, thanks to a career-high 74 three-pointers in 2005-06, sen-
ior Derek Coleman enters his final season in 2006-07 a total of 78 three-
pointers shy of breaking the record held by Thomas. Coleman became just
the fifth Colonial in school history to drain at least 70 three-pointers in a
season with his 74 in 2005-06, a total that ranks fourth all-time. A quick
glance at the top five totals in the Robert Morris single-season record
book for three-pointers, and four of those have come under the direction
of head coach Mark Schmidt by a total of four different players.

Five Against One - With the addition of seven new players in 2006-07,
including four that stand 6’7" or taller, head coach Mark Schmidt will
look to build depth on his bench and give his regular starters a breather.
In 2005-06, forward’s A.J. Jackson and Cori Boston and guards Derek
Coleman, Tony Lee and Jeremy Chappell, all regular starters until Boston
fell to an injury bug late in the season, combined for an amazing 84.7 per-
cent (1,810-0f-2,136) of RMU’s offense and 74.5 percent (780-o0f-1,047) of
the club’s rebounds.

2005-06 Numerical Roster

No. Name Pos. Ht. Wt. VYr.
2 Mezie Nwigwe 6-4 175 Fr.
3 Eric Anthony 6-0 170 Fr.
4 Freddie Harris 6-9 245 Sr.
11 Ifeanyi Ehirim 6-7 210 So.
12 Jimmy Langhurst 5-10 170 Fr.
13  Derek Coleman *** 5-11 180 Sr.

OCO0OOTMTTTMOOOOTOOO0
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14 Kelvin Bright 180 So.
21 Jeremy Chappell * 6-3 175 So.
24  Dallas Green 6-8 190 Fr.
32 AJ.Jackson™* 6-6 230 Sr.
33  Colson Sénat * 6-7 210 Jr.
42 TonyLee ** 6-0 205 Jr.
45  Aaron Agnew 6-10 260 Jr.
50  BasRozendaal 7-0 230 Fr.

* Letters earned

Hometown / High School, Junior College
Hyattsville, Md. / High Point

Wheeling, W.Va. / Wheeling Central Catholic
Decatur, Ala. / Lawson State C.C.

Toronto, Ontario / Eldon Academy Prep
Willard, Ohio / Willard

Dorchester, Mass. / Charlestown

Silver Spring, Md. / James H. Blake
Cincinnati, Ohio / Northwest

Indianapolis, Indiana / Northwest
Monessen, Pa. / Monessen

Montreal, Quebec / Vanier College

Boston, Mass. / Charlestown

Bridgeport, Ohio / Highland C.C.

Ymuiden, Holland/Massanutten Military Acad.

Quick Fact

Avg. 22.1 ppg, 6.1 apg @ High Point
2006 W.Va. State Player of the Year
Played only five games last year (injury)
Transfer from Birmingham Southern
Led Willard to 81-17 record over 4 years
Paced NEC in assists (4.7 per game)
Received a redshirt

2006 NEC Rookie of the Year

Avg. 10.3 ppg, 10.1 rpg @ Northwest
2006 AlI-NEC First Team selection

Key sixth man for RMU in 2005-06
Averaged 12.6 ppg, 7.1 rpg in 2005-06
Played freshman season @ lowa State
Tallest player in RMU history

Head Coach: Mark Schmidt (sixth year @ RMU; sixth year overall; Boston College '85)

Assistant Coaches: Kevin Martin, Jeff Massey, Dave Moore
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2005-06 RMU Free Throw Shooting in Last 5 Minutes ROBERT MORRIS
CAREER RECORDS
#  Player 5:00-2:00 1:59-1:00 :59-:00 OT Total Pct. | Season Pct. .
1 Lancaster 0-0 1-2 00 00 12 500 | 1726  .654 | Points
2 Clark 0-0 0-0 48 00 48 500 | 916 .563 | l-MyronWalker(1990-94) 1,965
4 Harris 0-0 0-0 00 00 00 .000 | 710 .700 | 2 ChipperHarris(1980-84) 1,940
13 Coleman 11-12 22 914 0-0 2228 .786 | 59-71 .831 | 3-ChazMcCrommon (2000-05) 1,623
14 Bright 0-0 0-0 00 00 00 .00 | 00 .00 | 4 MauriceCarter(2001-05) 1,506
21 Chappell 6-9 1-2 7-9 00 1420 .700 | 5578 705 | 4 ForestGrant (1980-84) 1,494
32 Jackson 14-18 5-8 1216 12  32-44 .727 |106-147 721 6. Gene Nabors (1995-2000) 1,328
33 Sénat 01 0-0 12 00 13 333 | 1726 .654 | I Keithjones(1995-99) 1,277
34 Boston 0-0 0-0 44 00 44 1000 | 37-45 822 | 8 AaronThomas(2000-04) 1,256
42 Lee 11-12 3-4 2022 12 3540 .875 | 83-120 .692 | 9-TomUnderman (1981-85) 1,210
44 Palmer 25 0-0 02 00 27 .28 | 1019 526 | 10.AndreBoyd (1987-91) 1,204
. . 11. Vaughn Luton (1986-89) 1,134
2005-06 Notes: Consecutive free throws made to start the season (Coleman, Harris, Clark - 2) 12. Ricky Cannon (1987-92) 1124
... Consecutive free throws made (Coleman - 11) 13: Joe Falletta (1988-92) 1:05 4
14. Tom Parks (1978-93) 1,027
Robert Morris in the 2005-06 NEC Rankings 15. Wesley Fluellen (1997-2002) 1,000
Final Rankings 16. Gabe Jacksqn (1992-95) 955
17. Larry Downing (1977-81) 901
Team Individual 18. Bubba Donnelly (1991-95) 891
Scoring Offense .......ccccnnccisuunnnne. 2nd (73.7) AJ.Jackson 19. Javier Smith (1994-98) 872
Scoring Defense........oceceumnnnciiunns 10th (71.6) | Defensive Rebounds........ccooecceecrrrrunee. 15t (6.46) | 20.wade Timmerson (1988-92) 868
SCOring Margin .........coeceeeeeeeeessesessenes 3rd (+2.1) | Scoring 2nd (17.0)
Free TRrOW PCt. c.uuuucvvueccciinnnnniennins 4th (.717) | Rebounding 3rd(9.2) | Rebounds
Field Goal Pct. 7th (431) | Three-Point Field Goal Pct. ................ 5th(41.2) | 1. Anthony Dickens (1985-90) 751
Field Goal Pct. Defense........ccevvvennnee 8th (.460) Tony Lee 2. Keith Jones (1995-99) 642
3-Pt. Field Goal Pct. .......cceeeeeurerennnncne 1st (.386) | Steals 2nd (1.89) 3. Skip Koskoski (1979-84) 608
3-Pt. Field Goal Pct. Defense............. 8th (.353) | Rebounding 6th(7.1) | 4. Myron Walker (1990-94) 603
3-Pt. Field Goals Made..........c.ceoueeeneeee 1st (8.97) | Assists 8th (3.39) 5. Aaron Thomas (2000-04) 584
Rebounding Offense ..........ccooeuececruunee. 4th (36.1) | Scoring 12th(12.6) | 6. Chaz McCrommon (2000-05) 583
Rebounding Defense.........coooecccvvunneee. 4th (35.0) Derek Coleman 7. Tom Underman (1981-85) 576
Rebounding Margin ............ceuenn. 5th (+1.1) | Assists 15t (4.72) | g joe Falletta (1988-92) 564
Blocked Shots 7th (2.79) | Three-Point Field Goal Pct.................. 3rd (42.3) 9. Matt Smith (1998-2002) 532
Assists 5th (14.45) | Three-Point Field Goal Made............ 4th (2.55) | 10, Vaughn Luton (1986-89) 517
Steals 3rd (7.52) | Assist-to-Turnover Ratio ................... 5th (1.76) | 11. Steve Napper (1993-98) 503
TUrnover Margin .......cecsusssnneeens 6th (+0.28) | Scoring 18th (11.9) | 12, Ricky Cannon (1987-92) 502
Assist / Turnover Ratio . ..T-3rd (0.98) Jeremy Chappell 13. Mark McCloud (1983-87) 494
Offensive Rebounds .........ccooeececeurrnnee 1st (13.52) | Steals 3rd (1.86) | 14.Tyrone Steals (1987-91) 492
Defensive Rebounds ..........ccoovunuccrcens 7th (22.59) | Scoring 10th(14.1) | 15 Tom Parks (1978-83) 491
16. Gene Nabors (1995-2000) 488
Leaders of the Pack Larry Downing (1987-92) 488
The Northeast Conference features four schools with duos that combined to score at least 25.0 :g zﬁi‘:i ]:::Lilzzggzg 4) :gz
points per game in 2005-06. Topping the list for the third time in the last four years is Robert 2 0. Gabe Jackson (1992-95) 441
Morris, which features senior forward A.J. Jackson and sophomore guard Jeremy Chappell. The ’
duo, led by Jackson’s 17.0 ppg average in 2005-06, combined to average 31.1 ppg last season.
Chappell averaged 14.1 points per game as a freshma.n in 2095-06. Entering the 2003-04 and Three-Point Field Goals
2004-05 campaigns, Robert Morris had the top returning scoring duo thanks to former forward 1. Aaron Thomas (2000-04) 218
Chaz McCrommon and former guard Maurice Carter. The top mark by an NEC returning scoring 2'. Maurice Carter (2001-05) 17
duo was McCrommon and Carter, who averaged 35.5 points game entering 2003-04. 3. Bubba Donnelly (1991-5) 215
School  Player PPG  Player PPG Total 4.Scott Shepherd (1988-91) 207
RMU A.].Jackson 17.0 ]eremy Chappell 14.1 311 5. Gene Nabors (1995_2000) 161
WAG Durell Vinson 15.2 Mark Porter 11.9 27.9 6. Derek Coleman (2003 -) 141
ccsu Tristan Blackwood 14.3 Obie Nwadike 12.3 26.6 7. Javier Smith (1994-98) 132
LIU James Williams 16.6 Aubin Scott 9.7 26.3 8. Dan Alcorn (1995_99) 105
9. Seth Truman (1994-97) 99
10. Myron Walker (1990-94) 97
Chaz McCrommon (2000-05) 97
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ROBERT MORRIS
SINGLE-SEASON RECORDS

Points

1. Myron Walker (1991-92) 614
2. Gene Nabors (1999-2000) 572
3. Myron Walker (1993-94) 563
4. Chipper Harris (1983-84) 553
5. Chipper Harris (1982-83) 540
6. Vaughn Luton (1987-88) 537
7. Chipper Harris (1981-82) 530
8. Maurice Carter (2002-03) 517
9. Gabe Jackson (1994-95) 495
10. Chaz McCrommon (2003-04) 493

Three-Point Field Goals

1. Scott Shepherd (1988-89) 93
2. Maurice Carter (2002-03) 84
3. Aaron Thomas (2003-04) 78
4. Derek Coleman (2005-06) 74
5. Tyler Bacon (2001-02) 70
6. Gene Nabors (1999-2000) 69
7. Bubba Donnelly (1993-94) 65
8. Maurice Carter (2003-04) 64
9. Scott Shepherd (1990-91) 61
10. Gene Nabors (1998-99) 57
11. Bubba Donnelly (1991-92) 56
12. Scott Shepherd (1989-90) 53
Aaron Thomas (2002-03) 53
Rebounds
1. Earl Curleton (1976-77) 274
2. Anthony Dickens (1989-90) 271
3.AJ.Jackson (2005-06) 259
4. Anthony Dickens (1985-86) 237
5. Mike Morton (1979-80) 234
6.Tom Underman (1984-85) 221
7. Steve Pettyjohn (1999-2000) 219
8. Roy Dudley (1982-83) 218
9. Ricky Cannon (1990-91) 212
10. Vaughn Luton (1988-89) 207

Free Throw Percentage (min. 50 attempts)

1. Brandon Welsch (1998-99) 877
2. Gene Nabors (1998-99) .874
3. Aaron Thomas (2000-01) .852
4. Mike Brunson (1985-86) .850
5. DaMarcus Ellis (2002-03) .849
6. Myron Walker (1990-91) .844
7. Tom Parks (1982-83) .838
8.Tom Underman (1981-82) .833
9. Derek Coleman (2005-06) .831
10. Wesley Fluellen (2001-02) .829
11. Chipper Harris (1983-84) .828
12. Aaron Thomas (2003-04) .821

Aaron Thomas (2002-03) .821
14. Hal Koenemund (1994-95) .820
15. Javier Smith (1996-97) 819

16. Tom Parks (1979-80) .818

The Last Time it Happened (Individual) ...

AN RMU PLAYER SCORED 40+ POINTS (span of 112 games overall)
Home - None
Road - 42 by Maurice Carter in a 99-85 loss @ Eastern Michigan, 11/26/02 (span of 60 games)
Neutral - None

AN RMU PLAYER SCORED 30+ POINTS (span of 6 games overall)
Home - 39 by A.J. Jackson in an 89-77 win over Quinnipiac, 2/12/06 (span of 1 game)
Road - 39 by Aaron Thomas in a 96-86 win @ UMKC, 11/22/02 (span of 61 games)
Neutral - 35 by Gene Nabors in an 80-61 win over Mt. St. Mary’s, 3/4/00 (span of 7 games) *

TWO RMU PLAYERS RECORDED A DOUBLE-DOUBLE (span of 5 games overall)
Home - By AJ. Jackson (39 pts, 11 reb) and Tony Lee (11 pts, 14 rebounds) in an 89-77 win
over Quinnipiac, 2/12/06 (span of 1 game)
Road - By Tony Lee (14 pts, 12 reb) and A.J. Jackson (15 pts, 10 reb) in a 74-69 loss
@ Long Island (2/16/06) (span of 4 games)
Neutral - By Ricky Cannon (24 pts, 10 reb) and Joe Falletta (12 pts, 12 reb) in a 105-86
victory over Texas A&M in Huntington, W.Va., 11/30/89 (span of 16 games) #

THREE RMU PLAYERS SCORED 20+ POINTS (span of 178 games overall)
Home - By Kevin Covert (24), Steve Pettyjohn (23) and Gene Nabors (20) in a 102-99 overtime loss
to Quinnipiac, 2/19/00 (span of 75 games)
Road - By Myron Walker (23), Andre Boyd (22) and Ricky Cannon (22) in a 103-98 victory
@ Wagner, 1/12/91 (span of 233 games)
Neutral - By Scott Shepherd (24), Ricky Cannon (21) and Andre Boyd (20) in a 105-86 victory
over Texas A&M in Huntington, W.Va., 11/30/90 (span of 16 games) #

SIX RMU PLAYERS SCORED IN DOUBLE FIGURES (span of 19 games overall)
Home - By AJ. Jackson (19), Jeremy Chappell (19), Steve Lancaster (13), Cori Boston (12),
Tony Lee (10), Jonathan Clark (10) and Colson Sénat (10) in a 109-36 victory
over Medaille, 12/29/05 (span of 9 games)
Road - By Vaughn Luton (16), Joe Falletta (15), Tyrone Steals (11), Andre Boyd (11),
Scott Shepherd (11) and Moses Moss (10) in an 80-1 victory @ Loyola (Md.),
1/8/89 (span of 259 games)
Neutral - By Scott Shepherd (24), Ricky Cannon (21), Andre Boyd (20), Joe Falletta (12),
Magdi Billal (12) and Wade Timmerson (10) in a 105-86 victory over Texas A&M
in Huntington, W.Va., 11/30/90 (span of 16 games) #

AN RMU PLAYER HIT 7+ THREE-POINTERS (span of 18 games overall)
Home - By Derek Coleman (7-for-10) in a 95-90 win over Wagner, 1/2/06 (span of 8 games)
Road - By Gene Nabors (9-for-15) in a 66-59 overtime victory @ Monmouth, 2/5/00
(span of 95 games; also tied single-game school record)
Neutral - By Gene Nabors (7-for-10) in a 72-52 victory against St. Francis (Pa.), 3/3/00
(span of 8 games) *

MISCELLANEOUS INDIVIDUAL
An RMU player finished with 20 or more rebounds: By Mike Morton (20) in a 67-63 loss against
Baltimore, 1/12/80 (span of 755 games overall)
An RMU player finished with 15 or more rebounds: By A.J. Jackson (15) in a 73-65 victory over
Monmouth, 12/17/05 (span of 11 games overall)
An RMU player had 10 or more assists: By Derek Coleman (10) in an 84-83 loss to Fairleigh
Dickinson, 1/28/06 (span of 10 games overall)
An RMU player had five or more steals: By Tony Lee (5) in a 71-55 loss @ Fairleigh Dickinson, 3/5/06
- NEC Tournament semifinals (span of 0 games overall)
Three RMU players with 10+ rebounds: By Steve Pettyjohn (11), Gene Nabors (10) and Matt Smith (10)
in an 73-58 win over Mt. St. Mary’s, 1/29/00 (span of 186 games overall)
Two RMU players with 10+ rebounds: By Tony Lee (12) and A.J. Jackson (10) in a 74-69 loss @ Long
Island, 2/16/06 (span of 5 games overall)

* Northeast Conference Tournament
# Marshall Memorial Classic
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Creating & Creating - Senior guard Derek Coleman, who proved himself an accurate three-point
shooter in 2005-06, also continued to do what he does best: creating opportunities for his teammates.
With a career-high 137 assists on the year, Coleman enters his senior season in 2006-07 with a career
total of 288 dimes, which currently ranks 11th all-time at Robert Morris. Coleman has an outside
chance of becoming just the sixth Colonial in school history to eclipse 400 career assists, as the last
player in school history to turn the trick was former Colonial Javier Smith (1994-98). Smith accumu-
lated 459 assists from 1994-98.

Creating & Creating II - Senior guard Derek Coleman’s career-high 137 assists in 2005-06 helped him
place his name in the top 10 in the Robert Morris single-season records. Coleman’s total ranks tied for
the eighth highest single-season total in school history with Andre Boyd (1987-1991), who dished out
137 assists in 1990-91. Coleman also became just the program’s third player to lead the Northeast
Conference in assists per game. He posted a league-best 4.72 assists per game average in 2005-06 and
joined former Colonials Javier Smith (5.4 apg in 1996-97) and Wade Timmerson (6.5 apg in 1991-92) to
pace the circuit in assists.

Washington “D.C.” - While doing what he does best, senior guard Derek Coleman also became a more
accomplished shooter in 2005-06. He finished third in the Northeast Conference in 2005-06 in three-
point field goal shooting percentage (42.3 percent) after entering the year a career 36 percent shoot-
er from beyond the arc. Coleman also finished fourth in the league in free-throw shooting (83.1 per-
cent).

Martial Arts - To illustrate the importance of junior guard Tony Lee’s presence on defense, one can
point to the club’s single-game steal totals. Since the start of the 2004-05 campaign, RMU has fin-
ished with at least 10 steals in a game 13 times. Over the course of Mark Schmidt’s first three seasons
as head coach, the Colonials finished with at least 10 steals in a game a total of six times. Lee enters
the 2006-07 with 103 career steals, just outside the top 10 all-time. With another solid season this
year, Lee could climb into the top 5 all-time at Robert Morris for career steals. Currently ranked fifth
is former Colonial Andre Boyd (1987-91), who posted 162 steals over his four-year career.

Double Your Pleasure - Thanks to 15 points and 10 rebounds in a 74-69 setback @ Long Island
(2/16/06) last season, senior forward A.J. Jackson notched his Northeast Conference-best 14th dou-
ble-double of the 2005-06 season. His 14 double-doubles established a new single-season school
record, eclipsing the 10 former Colonial Anthony Dickens (1985-90) posted during the 1989-90 cam-
paign. Jackson’s 14 double-doubles was also the most by an NEC player since Central Connecticut
State’s Ron Robinson posted 14 in 2003-04.

Your History Lesson - RMU is the only school ever to jump from junior college to NCAA Division I in
the same year (1976), and the Colonials are the NEC record holder for league titles and subsequent
NCAA Tournament appearances with five. Robert Morris also is one of two NEC teams to own a victo-
ry in the NCAA Tournament, garnering a 64-54 win over Georgia Southern in the 1983 opening round
game. RMU has never played in the NIT. The NCAA games are ...

1982 NCAA Mideast Regional
Indiana 92, Robert Morris 62

1983 NCAA Mideast Regional

Robert Morris 64, Georgia Southern 54
Purdue 55, Robert Morris 53

1989 NCAA Mideast Regional
Arizona 94, Robert Morris 60 1990 NCAA Mideast Regional
Kansas 79, Robert Morris 71
1992 NCAA Mideast Regional

UCLA 73, Robert Morris 53

Multimedia - Listen to all of RMU’s 2005-06 men’s basketball games on WPIT-AM 73 (Pittsburgh), the
flagship radio station of Robert Morris University athletics since 1996. In his 20th season as the Voice
of the Colonials, Chris Shovlin calls the play-by-play action, while Jim Elias handles color duties for
the fourth straight year. In 2004-05, Shovlin called his 500th Robert Morris men’s basketball broad-
cast. Each of RMU'’s games are also heard live and archived on the internet at www.sports.yahoo.com.
“The Mark Schmidt Show” is heard on WPIT 15 minutes before and again after the game. “The Mark
Schmidt Show” is also heard on the public address system in the Charles L. Sewall Center after home
games.

2006 Northeast Conference
Preseason Coaches Poll

According to a poll of league head coaches,
Robert Morris was been picked to finish sec-
ond in the Northeast Conference in 2006-
07. It marks the highest preseason ranking
for the Colonials ever, matching their sec-
ond-place preseason prediction prior to the
1991-92 campaign. RMU received five first-
place votes, with the other six going to
Monmouth, which was tabbed as the presea-
son favorite.

Following Monmouth and Robert Morris in
the top five in the poll are Long Island,
Central Connecticut State and Quinnipiac.
The Blue Devils and Bobcats were picked to
tie for fourth in the poll. Rounding out the
annual poll is Wagner, Fairleigh Dickinson,
St. Francis (N.Y.), Sacred Heart, Mount St.
Mary’s and Saint Francis (Pa.).

As well as being picked second in the pre-
season poll, Robert Morris placed senior for-
ward A.J. Jackson on the 2006-07 NEC pre-
season all-conference team. Joining Jackson
are forwards Marques Alston of Monmouth
and Obie Nwadike of Central Connecticut
State and guards Jarrid Frye of Sacred Heart
and James Williams of Long Island.

Conducted annually, NEC coaches have
failed to correctly forecast the eventual
league champion since selecting Mount St.
Mary’s to win it all in 1998-99, and have
proven inaccurate in 17 of the last 19 years.

This year marks the eighth time that
Monmouth has been selected the Northeast
Conference’s preseason favorite by league
head coaches, the most in conference histo-
ry by a wide margin.

Team (First-place votes)

1. Monmouth (6)

2. Robert Morris (5)

3.LongIsland

4. Central Connecticut State
Quinnipiac

6. Wagner

7. Fairleigh Dickinson

8. St. Francis (N.Y.)

9. Sacred Heart

10. Mount St. Mary's

11. Saint Francis (Pa.)

2006-07 Preseason All-NEC Team

Name School

Marques Alston ~ Monmouth

Jarrid Frye Sacred Heart
A.J.Jackson Robert Morris

Obie Nwadike Central Conn. State
James Williams ~ Long Island
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RMU 2005-06 Statistical Trends The Last Time it Happened
Robert Morris was ... TEAM Bold: Occured during 2006-07 season

Athome 11-2 | won in Overtime 77-71 vs. Md.-Baltimore County (1/11/03)
On the road 412 | | o5t in Overtime 70-69 @ St. Francis (N.Y.) (2/18/06)
Neutral Site 0-0 | won by 30+ points (36) 100-64 vs. Lock Haven (11/26/05)
Overtime 0-1 | won by 40+ points (73) 109-36 vs. Medaille (12/29/05) - school record
Day Games 22 | 1ost by 30+ points (33) 88-55 @ Virginia (11/19/04)
Night Games 1312 1 | o5t by 40+ points (42) 88-46 @ Ohio State (12/20/00)
Home Northeast Conference 72 | scored 100 points (109) W, 109-36 vs. Medaille (12/29/05)
Away Northeast Conference 3-6 | Allowed 100 points (101) L, 101-80 vs. Wagner (1/25/03)
Games decided by 1 point 1-3 | Scored 90-99 points (95) W, 95-90 vs. Wagner (1/2/06)
Games decided by 5-2 points 52 | Rllowed 90-99 points (90) W, 95-90 vs. Wagner (1/2/06)
Games decided by 6-9 points 22 | Both teams scored 100 points L, 129-100 vs. Long Island (2/3/97)
Games decided by .10 points or more 77 | gcored 40-49 points (45) L, 45-60 @ Bucknell (12/7/04)
When outrebounding opponent 9-2 | Rllowed 40-49 points (47) W, 107-47 vs. Thiel (11/29/04)
When outrebounded by opponent 6-12 | Shot 60% from the field (61.1) W, 109-36 vs. Medaille (12/29/05)
When rebounds equal 0-0 | opponent shot 60% (60.0) L, 53-67 vs. Monmouth (2/12/05)
When leading at the half -1 Shot less than 30% (28.1) L,58-82 @ Long Island (2/24/05)
When trailing at the half 413 | opp. shot less than 30% (23.6) W, 109-36 vs. Medaille (12/29/05)
When tied at the half ............ 0-0 | Made 10+ three-point FG’s (10) L, 55-71 @ Fairleigh Dickinson (3/5/06)
When play{ng teams w/ wm'nmg FR=o10) oo OO 46 | ptt 25+ three-point FG's (31) L, 55-71 @ Fairleigh Dickinson (3/5/06)
When play?ng teams w/ losing record ..........coveceecenscennnccs 11-7 | Made 30+ free throws (30) W, 79-66 vs. St. Francis (Pa.) (2/8/99)
When playing teams w/.500 record 0-0 | 50+ rebounds (55) W, 109-36 vs. Medaille (12/29/05)
When outshooting opponent 10-7 | 254 assists (29) W, 109-36 vs. Medaille (12/29/05)
When outshot by opponent 57 | 10+ steals (12) L, 55-71 @ Fairleigh Dickinson (3/5/06)
When tied in shooting w/ opponent 0-0 | Blocked 5+ shots (5) W, 109-36 vs. Medaille (12/29/05)
When team has 30+ rebounds 14-9
When team has 40+ rebounds 8-1
When team has 50+ rebounds 2-0 Career Games / Starts
When team shoots below 40% 1-8 No. Player GP GS
When team shoots 40% or above 14-6 2 Mezie Nwigwe 0 0
When team shoots 50% or above 3-2 3 Eric Anthony 0 0
When RMU makes 5+ 3-pt. field goals .......ccocccereeurecuescunence 15-13 4 Freddie Harris 5 5
When RMU makes 10+ 3-pt. field goals .........ccouuucruvvuccrunens 87 | 4 Ifeanyi Ehirim 27 2
When an RMU player scores 20+ 13 | 4 Jimmy Langhurst 0 0
When an RMU player scores 30+ 2:0 | 43 Derek Coleman 81 68
When an RMU players scores 40+ 0-0 | 4, Kelvin Bright 0 0
When an RMU player has 10+ rebounds ..........cecevevreerreenenes 11-8
When an RMU player has 10+ assists 0-1 gi ge:ﬁzlsyGCrl;Z];pell 209 208 CN OOPJRFE';EE‘%%T
When an RMU player has 5+ steals 1-3 2 AJ. Jackson 35 28
FROMTHE FIELD , 33 Colson Sénat 28 6
When scoring 80 or more Points ...........ceceeeescnnees 71 4 Tony Lee 57 48
When scoring 70-79 points 6-1 45 Aaron Agnew 0 0 f
When scoring 60-69 points 2-7 50 Bas Rozegn daal 0 0 : \'/
When scoring below 60 points 0-5 -
When opponents score under 60 points ..........coocceeeeeneene 3-0
When opponents score 60-69 POINtS .....ccceevereereuecrnense 5-2 The Need fOl’ Three
When opponents score 70-79 points D ——— 4-8 | The Colonials have relied heavily on the three-point shot under the direction of Mark
When opponents score 80 or more Points ... 3-4 | schmidt during his five years as head coach, with evidence the club’s three-point field goal
STRFTAKS . totals. In 2005-06 RMU shattered the team record for three-pointers with 260, eclipsing the
Comfng offa win 87 | lub's old mark of 213, which was set in 2003-04. On the 2005-06 campaign, RMU averaged
Coming off a loss 76 | .97 three-pointers a game to lead the Northeast Conference. Since the start of the 2001-02
Longest winning SEreaK coovreerrvrrenrnsen 5 (12/29/05-1/14/06) season, the Colonials rank second in the conference in three-pointers made per game (7.50),
Longest losing streak ...........coeeceescenrecennccs 3(1/28/06-2/6/06) | pohind only St. Francis (N.Y.) (7.55 per game). A breakdown of the NEC's top five teams in
Current Streak 1 three-pointers made since the beginning of the 2001-02 campaign ...
DAYS OF THE WEEK
Monday 21 Team G No. Avg./G
Tuesday 21 1. St. Francis (N.Y.) 142 1,072 7.55
Wednesday 0-1 2. Robert Morris 144 1,080 7.50
Th.ursday 5-4 3. Fairleigh Dickinson 152 1,070 7.04
Friday 1-1 4. Quinnipiac 143 1,000  7.00
Saturday 45 5. Monmouth 154 1,002 6.51
Sunday 11
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RMU Statistical Trends

RMU 2005-06 Superlatives

(all games)

Points - Jackson (39 vs. Quinnipiac)
Rebounds - Jackson (16 vs. Charleston Southern)
Off Reb - Jackson (9 vs. Maine)
Def Reb - Jackson (12 on two occasions)
Assists - Coleman (10 vs. Fairleigh Dickinson)
Steals - Lee (5 vs. Maine), Coleman (5 @ Iowa),
Chappell (5 @ Long Island), Lee (5 @ FDU)
FGM - Jackson (14 vs. Quinnipiac)
FGA - Jackson (21 vs. Quinnipiac)
FG% * - Jackson (.889 vs. Medaille)
3-pt FGM - Coleman (7 vs. Wagner)
3-pt FGA - Coleman (10 vs. Wagner)
3-pt FG% * - Coleman (.857 vs. CSU)
FTM - Jackson (15 vs. Wagner)
FTA - Jackson (18 vs. Wagner)
FT% * - Lee (1.000 vs. Central Conn. State)
Jackson (1.000 vs. Quinnipiac)

Blocks - Chappell (5 vs. Charleston Southern)
Minutes - Coleman (45 @ St. Francis-N.Y.)

Lee (45 @ St. Francis-N.Y.)

Chappell (43 @ St. Francis-N.Y.)

* percentages based on seven field goals made,
four three-point field goals made and seven free
throws made ... Jackson 8-for-9 in field goals vs.
Medaille ... Coleman 6-for-7 in three-point field
goals vs. CSU ... Lee 7-for-7 in free throws vs. CCSU
... Jackson 8-for-8 in free throws vs. Quinnipiac

Under Schmidt
Robert Morris is ...

Overall 65-79
vs. Northeast Conference ........ccoeccvvecenecunences 49-43
Northeast Conference Tournament ...........c.cceue.. 2-4
Athome 41-23
Ontheroad 22-54
Neutral Site 2-2
Overtime 1-1
Day Games 7-19
Night Games 58-60
Home Northeast Conference ..........ccoeeecuuevcuunne 31-15
Away Northeast Conference .........cc.cceeeerevunece 18-28
Games decided by 1 point .........ccceevceesecuecrnens 2-3
Games decided by 5-2 points ..........ccccceeeceuences 18-15
Games decided by 6-9 points ..........coeeceuereeunnee 18-19
Games decided by 10 points or more............... 26-42
When outrebounding opponent...........ccccuuuec. 40-14
When outrebounded by opponent................... 22-59
When rebounds equal 3-6
When leading atthe half ..........ooevcvuvvnvcrs 45-16
When trailing at the half .........ccooecevvecuencnnnncee 17-61
Whentied at the half 3-2
When playing teams w/ winning record.......... 14-38
When playing teams w/ losing record............. 47-34
When playing teams w/.500 record............ccouu.. 0-4
When outshooting opponent ..........ccocceereeunnee 26-26
When outshot by opponent .........ccceecoereereunnee 36-48
When tied in shooting w/ opponent 3-5
When team has 30+ rebounds..........ccoeevunenec. 50-43
When team has 40+ rebounds ..........ccoeveureruneee 18-5
When team has 50+ rebounds .........ccooevcumrcrrenec. 3-0
When team shoots below 40% ..........ccevecunecunene 5-30
When team shoots 40% or above.............cceu... 60-48
When team shoots 50% or above.............c....... 20-16
When RMU makes 5+ 3-pt. field goals ............ 63-64
When RMU makes 10+ 3-pt. field goals............ 24-18
When an RMU player scores 20+ ........oceeeeuene 41-35
When an RMU player scores 30+ ........cccueeeunneen. 4-2
When an RMU players scores 40+ .........cocereennee 0-1
When an RMU player has 10+ rebounds........... 21-21
When an RMU player has 10+ assists .................. 1-1
When an RMU player has 5+ steals ..........ccoceun.... 3-4
FROM THE FIELD

When scoring 80 or more points ...........cccceeeeee. 22-7
When scoring 70-79 points ..........ceceseeeesccenee 20-20
When scoring 60-69 points ..........cceceeecesncene 21-25
When scoring below 60 points 2-27
When opponents score under 60 points ........... 19-1
When opponents score 60-69 points............... 30-16
When opponents score 70-79 points................. 9-30
When opponents score 80 or more points........ 7-32
STREAKS

Coming off a win 20-37
Coming off a loss 37-38
Longest winning streak................. 5 (two occasions)
Longest losing streak ...........cccu..... 5 (two occasions)

. i
BER
ru

RMU 2005-06 Superlatives

(conference games)

Points - Jackson (39 vs. Quinnipiac)

Rebounds - Jackson (15 vs. Monmouth)

Off Reb - Lee (5 @ Quinnipiac)

Def Reb - Lee (12 @ Monmouth)
Jackson (12 vs. Monmouth)

Assists - Coleman (10 vs. Fairleigh Dickinson)

Steals - Chappell (5 @ Long Island)

FGM - Jackson (14 vs. Quinnipiac)

FGA - Jackson (21 vs. Quinnipiac)

FG%* - Lee (.667 @ Wagner)

3-pt FGM - Coleman (7 vs. Wagner)

3-pt FGA - Coleman (10 vs. Wagner)

3-pt FG% * - Chappell (.833 vs. FDU)

FTM - Jackson (15 vs. Wagner)

FTA - Jackson (18 vs. Wagner)

FT%™* - Lee (1.000 vs. Central Conn. State)

Jackson (1.000 vs. Quinnipiac)

Blocks - Jackson (4 vs. Quinnipiac)

Minutes - Coleman (45 @ St. Francis-N.Y.)
Lee (45 @ St. Francis-N.Y.)
Chappell (43 @ St. Francis-N.Y.)

* percentages based on seven field goals made,
four three-point field goals made and seven free
throws made ... Lee 8-for-12 in field goals @
Wagner ... Chappell 5-for-6 in three-point field
goals vs. FDU ... Lee 7-for-7 in free throws vs. CCSU
... Jackson 8-for-8 in free throws vs. Quinnipiac

Robert Morris Leaders
Led Team in Scoring (including ties) ...
Player 04-05 05-06 06-07

A.J.Jackson -- 13 0
Jeremy Chappell -
Tony Lee 1
Derek Coleman 2
Cori Boston 0
Colson Sénat --
Freddie Harris --

o == s o~N
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Led Team in Rebounding (including ties) ...

Player 04-05 05-06 06-07 Career
Tony Lee 1 9 0 20
A.J.Jackson -- 18 0 18
Jeremy Chappell ~ -- 3 0 3
Derek Coleman 0 1 0 1
Colson Sénat - 0 0 0
Freddie Harris -- 0 0 0
Led Team in Assists (including ties) ...

Player 04-05 05-06 06-07 Career
Derek Coleman 17 19 0 42
Tony Lee 6 12 0 18
Jeremy Chappell ~ -- 5 0 5
A.J.Jackson -- 1 0 1
Colson Sénat - 0 0 0
Freddie Harris -- 0 0 0
Led Team in Steals (including ties) ...

Player 04-05 05-06 06-07 Career
Tony Lee 9 13 0 22
Jeremy Chappell ~ -- 16 0 16
Derek Coleman 1 5 0 6
Colson Sénat - 3 0 3
A.J.Jackson -- 2 0 2
Freddie Harris -- 1 0 1
15+ Point Scoring Games

Player 04-05 05-06 06-07 Career
A.J.Jackson -- 18 0 19
Derek Coleman 4 7 0 13
Jeremy Chappell ~ -- 11 0 11
Tony Lee 2 7 0 9
Colson Sénat - 0 0 0
Freddie Harris -- 0 0 0




Official Basketball Box Score -- GAME TOTALS -- FINAL STATISTICS
Glenville State vs Robert Morris
11/03/06 7:00 p-m. at Moon Township, Pa. / Sewall Center

VISITORS: Glenville State

TOT-FG 3-PT REBOUNDS
## Player Name FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
34 MACKEY, Darnell..__. f 0-3 0-0 0-1 1 1 2 4 0O 0 2 O O 13
O1 GREENE, Jamar....... g 4-6 1-3 0-0 0O 3 3 o 9 4 4 0 4 30
02 CATNEY, Marcus...... g 3-8 0-2 1-2 1 1 2 5 7 2 4 0 1 20
12 BRISCOE, Deon....... g 4-8 3-3 0-0 2 2 4 0 112 2 7 O 3 29
14 GROVES, Chase....... g 4-9 1-4 2-2 o 2 2 2 11 2 3 0O 1 38
32 HURD, Michael....... 4-11 3-9 2-3 1 0 1 3 13 1 2 0 0 27
33 SIMMONS, Adam....... 1-7 0-1 6-8 3 3 6 3 8 0 1 0O 0O 25
44 FELDER, Derek....... 4-8 0-0 1-1 1 0 1 2 9 0 1 0 0 18

TEAM. - o - oo ... 2 2 4
Totals. . ... ... ...... 24-60 8-22 12-17 11 14 25 19 68 11 24 0O 9 200

TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 12-31 38.7% 2nd Half: 12-29 41.4% Game: 40.0% DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half: 4-9 44.4% 2nd Half: 4-13 30.8% Game: 36.4% REBS
F Throw % 1st Half: 3-4 75.0% 2nd Half: 9-13 69.2% Game: 70.6% 3

HOME TEAM: Robert Morris

TOT-FG 3-PT REBOUNDS
## Player Name FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
32 JACKSON, A J.._..... f 4-7 0-2 3-5 0O 2 2 1 11 12 0 1 O 17
04 HARRIS, Freddie..... c 4-5 0-0 1-1 1 1 2 o 9 0 1 0 1 17
13 COLEMAN, Derek...... g 2-4 2-4 0-0 1 5 6 2 6 6 3 0 1 24
21 CHAPPELL, Jeremy.... g 11-15 3-5 0-0 6 0O 6 2 25 4 0 0 1 24
42 LEE, Tony._. ... ._._._..... g 3-4 0-1 1-2 1 6 7 0 7 8 4 0 2 18
02 NWIGWE, Mezie....... 3-9 0-1 0-0 1 2 3 3 6 0 3 O O 20
O3 ANTHONY, Eric....... 0-0 0-0 0-0 0O 1 1 1 0O 2 0 O O 8
11 EHIRIM, Ifeanyi..... 2-6 0-0 0-0 3 0 3 1 4 0 2 O 1 10
12 LANGHURST, Jimmy. ... 2-2 2-2 0-0 0O O O 1 6 2 1 0 O 8
14 BRIGHT, Kelvin...... 4-7 0-0 1-2 1 1 2 1 9 2 0 O 1 17
24 GREEN, Dallas....... 3-7 0-0 3-4 1 5 6 3 9 1 3 2 4 18
33 SENAT, Colson....... 0-2 0-1 0-0 o 2 2 1 0O 1 2 0 1 9
50 ROZENDAAL, Bas...... 3-3 0-0 6-6 1 0 1 3 12 0 1 1 O 10

TEAM. - o . oo .. 1 2 3
Totals. . ... ... ...... 41-71 7-16 15-20 17 27 44 19 104 27 20 4 12 200

TOTAL FG% 1st Half: 19-38 50.0% 2nd Half: 22-33 66.7% Game: 57.7% DEADB
3-Pt. FG% 1st Half: b5-11 45.5% 2nd Half: 2-5 40.0% Game: 43.8% REBS
F Throw % 1st Half: 7-10 70.0% 2nd Half: 8-10 80.0% Game: 75.0% 4

Officials: Rich Kotarsky (R), Doug Hartzok, Joe Palacz
Technical fouls: Glenville State-None. Robert Morris-None.
Attendance: 578

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
Glenville State. . ... ... ....... 31 37 - 68
Robert Morris. ... ... a.- 50 54 - 104

Exhibition



Robert Morris 2005-06 Basketball
Robert Morris Combined Team Statistics (Final)

Blk sti

81 218
104 181

SCORE

2136 73.
2075 71.

ATTEND

1254
1033
1354

All games
RECORD: OVERALL HOME AWAY NEUTRAL
ALL GAMES. .. ... ..... (15-14) (11-2) (4-12) (0-0)
CONFERENCE . . . - ... ... (10-8) (7-2) (3-6) (0-0)
NON-CONFERENCE . . . . . . (5-6) (4-0) (1-6) (0-0)
|---TOTAL---] |---3-PTS---| | ----REBOUNDS----|
## Player GP-GS Min--Avg FG-FGA Pct 3FG-FGA Pct FT-FTA Pct Off Def Tot Avg PFFO A TO
32 JACKSON, A J....... 28-28 949 33.9 168-368 .457 33-80 .413 106-147 .721 78 181 259 9.3 80 3 35 71
21 CHAPPELL, Jeremy... 29-28 1048 36.1 151-331 .456 53-134 .396 55-78 705 63 102 165 5.7 79 3 75 45
42 LEE, Tony.......... 28-28 919 32.8 125-268 .466 19-61 .311 83-120 .692 90 109 199 7.1 80 5 95 94
13 COLEMAN, Derek..... 29-29 1052 36.3 106-272 .390 74-175 .423 59-71 .831 13 59 72 2.5 80 2 137 78
34 BOSTON, Cori....... 26-20 628 24.2 79-206 .383 33-101 .327 37-45 .822 41 44 85 3.3 71 3 27 61
04 HARRIS, Freddie.... 5-5 81 16.2 12-22 .545 0-0 .000 7-10 .700 8 8 16 3.2 11 1 0 10
33 SENAT, Colson...... 28-6 504 18.0 45-103 .437 22-53 .415 17-26 .654 32 52 84 3.0 54 1 11 26
01 LANCASTER, Steve... 26-0 339 13.0 28-75 373 19-53 .358 17-26 .654 9 37 46 1.8 16 0 25 16
05 RIVERS, Terrell.... 3-0 13 4.3 3-6 500 2-4 .500 0-0 .000 0 1 1 03 10 0 O
02 CLARK, Jonathan.... 20-1 172 8.6 12-37 324 5-11  .455 9-16 .563 6 14 20 1.0 4 0 11 14
44 PALMER, Donnie..... 17-0 115 6.8 9-20 450 O- .000 10-19 .526 7 12 19 1.1 22 0 3 9
12 DOUGLASS, James.... 2-0 5 2.5 0-3 000 O- .000 0-0 000 1 0 1 05 00 0 O
TEAM. ..l 44 36 80 2.8 0 3
Total.............. 29 5825 738-1711 .431 260-674 .386 400-558 .717 392 655 1047 36.1 498 18 419 427
Opponents.......... 29 5825 773-1681 .460 219-621 .353 310-470 .660 333 682 1015 35.0 533 - 448 435
TEAM STATISTICS RMU OPP DATE OPPONENT Ww/L
SCORING. -« oie et 2136 2075 11/18/05 at St. Bonaventure L
Points per game........ 73.7 71.6 11/23/05 at Pittsburgh L
Scoring margin......... +2.1 - 11/26/05 LOCK HAVEN W
FIELD GOALS-ATT.......... 738-1711 773-1681 11/28/05 MAINE W
Field goal pct......... .431 .460 12/03/05 at Duquesne L
3 POINT FG-ATT...ccuuon.. 260-674 219-621 12/06/05 at New Hampshire L
3-point FG pct......... .386 .353 *12/10/05 at Quinnipiac W
3-pt FG made per game.. 9.0 7.6 12/17/05 CHARLESTON SOUTHERN W
FREE THROWS-ATT.......... 400-558 310-470 12/22/05 at lowa L
Free throw pct......... 717 .660 12/29/05 MEDAILLE W
REBOUNDS . - .o oeeiieeaaes 1047 1015 *01/02/06 WAGNER W
Rebounds per game...... 36.1 35.0 *01/05/06 at Monmouth W
Rebounding margin...... +1.1 - *01/12/06 ST. FRANCIS (N.Y.) W
ASSISTS. i 419 448 *01/14/06 LONG ISLAND W
Assists per game....... 14.4 15.4 *01/19/06 at Sacred Heart L
TURNOVERS. . . oo e iiee e o 427 435 *01/21/06 at Wagner L
Turnovers per game..... 14.7 15.0 *01/24/06 ST. FRANCIS (PA.) W
Turnover margin........ +0.3 - *01/26/06 MONMOUTH W
Assist/turnover ratio.. 1.0 1.0 *01/28/06 FAIRLEIGH DICKINSON L
STEALS. .o i e e et 218 181 *02/02/06 at Mount St. Mary®s L
Steals per game........ 7.5 6.2 *02/06/06 at Fairleigh Dickinson L
BLOCKS. oo e e iieeaas 81 104 *02/10/06 CENTRAL CONNECTICUT STATE W
Blocks per game........ 2.8 3.6 *02/12/06 QUINNIPIAC W
WINNING STREAK. .......... 0 - *02/16/06 at Long Island L
Home win streak........ 0 - *02/18/06 at St. Francis (N.Y.) LOT
ATTENDANCE. . . oo oeieaa o 13058 32402 *02/21/06 at St. Francis (Pa.) W
Home games-Avg/Game. ... 13-1004 16-2025 *02/25/06 MOUNT ST. MARY®S L
Neutral site-Avg/Game.. - 0-0 03/02/06 at #4 Mount St. Mary's W
03/05/06 at #1 Fairleigh Dickinson L
SCORE BY PERIODS: 1st 2nd OT Total
Robert Morris.......... ... ... 1001 1127 8 - 2136
Opponents. ... ..o oiiiiiaaann 956 1110 9 - 2075



Opponent Date

at St. Bonaventure 11/18/05
at Pittsburgh 11/23/05
LOCK HAVEN 11/26/05
MAINE 11/28/05
at Duquesne 12/03/05
at New Hampshire 12/06/05
at Quinnipiac 12/10/05
CHARLESTON SOUTHERN 12/17/05
at lowa 12/22/05
MEDAILLE 12/29/05
WAGNER 01/02/06
at Monmouth 01/05/06
ST. FRANCIS (N.Y.) 01/12/06
LONG ISLAND 01/14/06
at Sacred Heart 01/19/06
at Wagner 01/21/06
ST. FRANCIS (PA.) 01/24/06
MONMOUTH 01/26/06
FAIRLEIGH DICKINSON 01/28/06
at Mount St. Mary®s 02/02/06

at Fairleigh Dickinson 02/06/06
CENTRAL CONNECTICUT STA02/10/06
QUINNIPIAC 02/12/06
at Long Island 02/16/06

at St. Francis (N.Y.) 02/18/06
at St. Francis (Pa.) 02/21/06
MOUNT ST. MARY®S 02/25/06

at #4 Mount St. Mary"s 03/02/06
at #1 Fairleigh Dickins03/05/06

Opponent Date

at St. Bonaventure 11/18/05
at Pittsburgh 11/23/05
LOCK HAVEN 11/26/05
MAINE 11/28/05
at Duquesne 12/03/05
at New Hampshire 12/06/05
at Quinnipiac 12/10/05
CHARLESTON SOUTHERN 12/17/05
at lowa 12/22/05
MEDAILLE 12/29/05
WAGNER 01/02/06
at Monmouth 01/05/06
ST. FRANCIS (N.Y.) 01/12/06
LONG ISLAND 01/14/06
at Sacred Heart 01/19/06
at Wagner 01/21/06
ST. FRANCIS (PA.) 01/24/06
MONMOUTH 01/26/06
FAIRLEIGH DICKINSON 01/28/06
at Mount St. Mary®s 02/02/06

at Fairleigh Dickinson 02/06/06
CENTRAL CONNECTICUT STA02/10/06
QUINNIPIAC 02/12/06
at Long Island 02/16/06
at St. Francis (N.Y.) 02/18/06
at St. Francis (Pa.) 02/21/06
MOUNT ST. MARY"S 02/25/06
at #4 Mount St. Mary"s 03/02/06
at #1 Fairleigh Dickins03/05/06

Score

Robert Morris 2005-06 Basketball
Robert Morris Game-by-Game Points-Rebounds-Assists (Final)

OCOO0OORFRPRORFRPROWOROOFRPROOOORPFPOFRPLROOO

All games
01 02 04 05 12 13 21 32 33
WL LANCASTER CLARK,JON HARRIS,FR RIVERS,TE DOUGLASS, COLEMAN,D CHAPPELL, JACKSON,A SENAT,COL
L 13-3-0 0-2-1 10-2-0 DNP DNP 7-5-6 8-4-1 DNP 0- 0-
L 2-2-1 5-0-0 0-3-0 DN DNP 10- 2- 8 9-4-0 13- 5-2 0- 0-
W 5-5-3 3-4-2 6-6-0 0-1-0 0-0-0 9-2-4 16-5-3 20-12- 1 8- 5-
W 3-1-0 3-1-0 4-3-0 DN DNP 3-1-3 13- 6-1 18-14-1 DNP
L 0-0-0 0-0-0 11-2-0 DNP DNP 6-0-7 9-7-3 9-11-1 2- 1-
L 12-1-0 0-0-0 DNP 0-0-0 DNP 13- 3- 4  4-2-3 14-11-1 3- 1-
W 0-1-0 DNP DNP DNP DNP 26- 3- 4 20-5-5 19-7-0 3- 3-
W 7-82 1-0-1 DNP DNP DNP 31- 5- 6 14- 4- 4 19-16- 2 0- O-
L 0-30 2-0-0 DNP DNP DNP 8-3-0 11-12-1 2-5-0 0- 0-
W 13- 4-5 10- 9-6  DNP 8-0-0 0-1-0 3-0-5 19- 3-2 19-12- 2 10- 7-
W 0-0-0 0-0-0 DNP DNP DNP 25- 2- 5 17- 5- 4 27-11- 0 1- 2-
W 8-0-0 0-0-0 DNP DNP DNP 11- 1- 2 4- 6- 5 16-11- 2 6- 2-
W 2-2-3 0-1-1 DNP DNP DNP 8- 4- 4 10- 3- 2 24- 8- 1 2- 2-
W 3-3-0 4-0-0 DNP DNP DNP 9- 4- 3 12- 4- 3 25-14- 1 4- 3-
L 0-0-0 0-0-0 DNP DNP DNP 8- 1- 3 15- 5- 3 10- 3- 1 10- 3-
L 0-0-0 1-0-0 DNP DNP DNP 8- 2-9 13- 3-2 21-12-2 0- 3-
W 5-1-5 DNP DNP DNP DNP 12- 3- 6 13- 5- 4 21-10- 1 4- 3-
W 0-2-1 DNP DNP DNP DNP 14- 3- 3 13- 8- 3 12-15- 2 12- 3-
L DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP 17- 3-10 27- 8- 5 14-10- 0 6- 7-
L 0-0-0 DNP DNP DNP DNP 12- 3-2 11- 7- 2 8-12- 0 13- 7-
L DNP 5-3-0 DNP DNP DNP 16- 2- 3 15-5-0 17- 4- 1 4- 3-
w DNP 0-0-0 DNP DNP DNP 15- 3- 6 19- 6- 2 18- 7-1 0- 2-
W 6-3-0 1-0-0 DNP DNP DNP 14- 3- 4 13- 6- 4 39-11- 2 3- 2-
L 2-1-0 DNP DNP DNP DNP 12- 1- 3 13- 6- 2 15-10- 4 13- 4-
OL 3-2-2 DNP DNP DNP DNP 5- 2- 5 21- 9- 5 15- 3- 1 11- 6-
W 6-2-1 0-0-0 DNP DNP DNP 11- 3- 6 24-12- 3 19- 4- 1 0- 5-
L 2-2-2 DNP DNP DNP DNP 16- 1-5 8-3-3 15-7-2 7- 5-
W 0-0-0 DNP DNP DNP DNP 10- 5- 5 25- 8- 0 14- 6- 2 5- 1-
L 0-0-0 3-0-0 DNP DNP DNP 6- 2- 6 14- 4- 0 12- 8- 1 2- 4-
34 42 44
WL BOSTON,CO LEE,TONY PALMER,DO
L 16- 4-1  DNP 7-0-0
L 10- 4-0 10-2-2 0-0-0
W 12-6-1 15-7-9 6-2-1
W 7-6-2 11- 83 DNP
L 85-1 13-5-3 0-0-0
L 13-1-0 4-4-0 2-2-0
W 4-0-2 14-9-3 4-3-0
W 10-4-1 15-4-2 0-1-0
L 9-4-2 17-9-2 2-0-0
W 12- 2- 0 10-10- 6 5- 6- 2
W 11-1-0 14-4-5 0-1-0
W 16-7-3 24-13-2 2-1-0
W 19-6-2 8-5-4 DNP
W 9-4-2 4-8 2 DNP
L 0-1-1 17-8-0 DNP
L 5-4-1 21-4-3 0-0-0
W 16-5-2 8-4-4 DNP
W 9-6-4 13- 4-2 DNP
L 8 1-0 11-7-3 DNP
L 2-0-0 13-8-4 DNP
L 5-2-0 16-7-4 0-1-0
W 14-2-0 11-7-6  DNP
W 2-0-0 11-14-8 DNP
L DNP 14-12- 4 0-0-0
OL  DNP 14-10- 5 0- 1-0
w DNP 10-9-2 0-1-0
L 0-5-1 14-4-2 0-0-0
W 2-3-0 11-5-2 DNP
L 9-2-1 9-8-3 DN



Opponent

at St. Bonaventure
at Pittsburgh

LOCK HAVEN

MAINE

at Duquesne

at New Hampshire
at Quinnipiac
CHARLESTON SOUTHERN
at lowa

MEDAILLE

WAGNER

at Monmouth

ST. FRANCIS (N.Y.)
LONG ISLAND

at Sacred Heart

at Wagner

ST. FRANCIS (PA.)
MONMOUTH

FAIRLEIGH DICKINSON
at Mount St. Mary"s

at Fairleigh Dickinso
CENTRAL CONNECTICUT S

QUINNIPIAC
at Long Island

at St. Francis (N.Y.)

at St. Francis (Pa.)
MOUNT ST. MARY*S

at #4 Mount St. Mary*
at #1 Fairleigh Dicki

11/18/05
11/23/05
11/26/05
11/28/05
12/03/05
12/06/05
12/10/05
12/17/05
12/22/05
12/29/05
01/02/06
01/05/06
01/12/06
01/14/06
01/19/06
01/21/06
01/24/06
01/26/06
01/28/06
02/02/06
02/06/06
02/10/06
02/12/06
02/16/06
02/18/06
02/21/06
02/25/06
03/02/06
03/05/06

Score

t

Robert Morris 2005-06 Basketball
Robert Morris Team Game-by-Game (Final)

|---TOTAL---|
W/L FG-FGA

Pct

All games

TEAM STATISTICS

| ----REBOUNDS----|

Pct Off Def Tot Avg

Robert Morris
Opponents

Games played: 29
Points/game: 73.7
FG Pct: 43.1
3FG Pct: 38.6
FT Pct: 71.7

738-1711 .
773-1681 .

219-621

|--3-PTRS--|
3FG-FGA Pct FT-FTA
8-20 .400 15-18
10-19 .526 9-16
6-21 .286 26-43
5-17 .294 13-16
6-25 .240 8-10
9-27 .333 16-22
11-21 .524 25-34
13-21 .619 24-34
4-20 .200 9-10
13-27 .481 8-14
12-26 .462 25-33
9-22 .409 24-29
6-21 .286 19-21
5-21 .238 23-30
6-28 .214 6-10
10-26 .385 11-19
9-21 .429 10-12
11-27 .407 6-10
16-29 .552 9-14
6-19 .316 9-15
6-15 .400 8-14
10-23 .435 17-21
10-31 .323 23-30
10-27 .370 11-13
11-21 .524 10-20
10-21 .476  6-9
10-24 .417  6-12
8-23 .348 19-22
10-31 .323 5-7
260-674

Rebounds/game: 36.1
Assists/game: 14.4
Turnovers/game: 14.7

.386 400-558 .717 392 655 1047 36.
.353 310-470 .660 333 682 1015 35.

Assist/turnover ratio: 1.0

Steals/game: 7.5
Blocks/game: 2.8

1 498 419 427

TO Blk Stl Pts---Avg
12 4 2 61 61.0
21 2 4 59 60.0
14 4 11 100 73.3
8 3 8 62 70.5
20 6 9 58 68.0
14 1 7 65 67.5
17 0 13 90 70.7
13 6 5 97 74.0
17 4 11 51 71.4
12 5 11 109 75.2
11 1 8 95 77.0
16 3 13 87 77.8
12 4 8 73 77.5
14 2 3 70 76.9
17 3 7 60 75.8
11 2 5 69 75.4
10 2 10 79 75.6
14 2 8 73 75.4
16 1 8 83 75.8
17 5 7 59 75.0
21 2 8 78 75.1
17 2 9 77 75.2
13 6 5 89 75.8
13 2 8 69 75.5
21 3 5 69 75.3
14 1 6 70 75.1
13 2 4 62 74.6
10 2 3 67 74.3
19 1 12 55 73.7
81 218 2136 73.7
71.6

0 533 448 435 104 181 2075



Robert Morris 2005-06 Basketball
Robert Morris Season Schedule/Results & Leaders (Final)

All games
RECORD: OVERALL HOME AWAY NEUTRAL
ALL GAMES. ... ....... (15-14) (11-2) (4-12) (0-0)
CONFERENCE. . ... ..... (10-8) (7-2) (3-6) (0-0)
NON-CONFERENCE. . . . .. (5-6) (4-0) (1-6) (0-0)
DATE TIME OPPONENT SCORE ATTEND HIGH POINTS HIGH REBOUNDS
11/18/05 7:00 p.m. at St. Bonaventure 61-80 L 4438 (16)BOSTON, Cori (5)COLEMAN, Derek
11/23/05 7:30 p.m. at Pittsburgh 59-86 L 6811 (13)JACKSON, A.J. (5)JACKSON, A.J.
11/26/05 7:30 p.m. LOCK HAVEN W 100-64 734 (20)JACKSON, A.J. (12)JACKSON, A.J.
11/28/05 7:30 p.m. MAINE W 62-53 678 (18)JACKSON, A.J. (14)JACKSON, A.J.
12/03/05 7:05 p.m. at Duquesne 58-73 L 1211 (13)LEE, Tony (11)JACKSON, A.J.
12/06/05 7:00 p.m. at New Hampshire 65-71 L 571 (14)JACKSON, A.J. (11)JACKSON, A.J.
12/10/05 4:00 p.m. * at Quinnipiac W 90-85 1143 (26)COLEMAN, Derek (9)LEE, Tony
12/17/05 7:30 p.m. CHARLESTON SOUTHERN W 97-85 432  (31)COLEMAN, Derek (16)JACKSON, A.J.
12/22/05 7:05 p.m. at lowa 51-73 L 9985 (17)LEE, Tony (12)CHAPPELL, Jeremy
12/29/05 7:30 p.m. MEDAILLE W 109-36 713 (19)CHAPPELL, Jeremy (12)JACKSON, A.J.
(19)JACKSON, A.J.
01/02/06 7:30 p.m. * WAGNER W 95-90 1008 (27)JACKSON, A.J. (11)JACKSON, A.J.
01/05/06 7:00 p.-m. * at Monmouth W 87-75 1014 (24)LEE, Tony (13)LEE, Tony
01/12/06 7:30 p.m. * ST. FRANCIS (N.Y.) w 73-71 1123 (24)JACKSON, A.J. (8)JACKSON, A.J.
01/14/06 7:30 p.m. * LONG ISLAND w 70-66 1336 (25)JACKSON, A.J. (14)JACKSON, A.J.
01/19/06 7:00 p.m. * at Sacred Heart 60-73 L 794 (17)LEE, Tony (8)LEE, Tony
01/21/06 7:00 p.m. * at Wagner 69-75 L 1491 (21)LEE, Tony (12)JACKSON, A.J.
(21)JACKSON, A.J.
01/24/06 7:30 p.m. * ST. FRANCIS (PA.) w 79-67 1383 (21)JACKSON, A.J. (10)JACKSON, A.J.
01/26/06 7:30 p.m. * MONMOUTH W 73-65 1073 (14)COLEMAN, Derek (15)JACKSON, A.J.
01/28/06 7:30 p.m. * FAIRLEIGH DICKINSON 83-84 L 1135 (27)CHAPPELL, Jeremy (10)JACKSON, A.J.
02/02/06 7:00 p.m. * at Mount St. Mary"s 59-60 L 922 (13)SENAT, Colson (12)JACKSON, A.J.
(13)LEE, Tony
02/06/06 7:00 p.m. * at Fairleigh Dickinson 78-93 L 713  (17)JACKSON, A.J. (7)LEE, Tony
02/10/06 7:30 p.m. * CENTRAL CONNECTICUT STATE w 77-74 1086 (19)CHAPPELL, Jeremy (7)JACKSON, A.J.
(7)LEE, Tony
02/12/06 2:00 p.m. * QUINNIPIAC w 89-77 1324 (39)JACKSON, A.J. (14)LEE, Tony
02/16/06 7:00 p.m. * at Long Island 69-74 L 400 (15)JACKSON, A.J. (12)LEE, Tony
02/18/06 4:00 p.m. * at St. Francis (N.Y.) 69-70 LOT 301 (21)CHAPPELL, Jeremy (10)LEE, Tony
02/21/06 7:30 p.m. * at St. Francis (Pa.) W 70-54 1254 (24)CHAPPELL, Jeremy (12)CHAPPELL, Jeremy
02/25/06 7:30 p.m. * MOUNT ST. MARY"S 62-64 L 1033 (16)COLEMAN, Derek (7)JACKSON, A.J.
03/02/06 7:00 p.m. at #4 Mount St. Mary"s W 67-66 1354 (25)CHAPPELL, Jeremy (8)CHAPPELL, Jeremy
03/05/06 4:00 p.m. at #1 Fairleigh Dickinson 55-71 L (14)CHAPPELL, Jeremy (8)LEE, Tony
(8)JACKSON, A.J.
* - Conference game
ATTENDANCE SUMMARY GAMES TOTALS AVG/GAME
HOME - - o oo o e e e e e e e - 13 13058 1004
AWAY . e e e 16 32402 2025
NEUTRAL . . ... ... ... 0] 0] 0]

TOTAL . - o e e e i i e e 29 45460 1568



